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Hannah “or Abigail?” Mann?” [Dwight] (d. 8/5/1656)

Hannah “Appleton?” [Rust] (c. 1616-c.1674)

Margaret Rust (b. c.1694, m. 1/16/1724 Ipswich, MA)

Joanna Kinsman (m. 2/22/1684)

Elizabeth [Clark] (d. 12/11/1692)
John Clark [Selectman, 1722] (b. c.1670/80, d. 6/22/1730 Newton, MA)

Abigail [Clark]  (d. 1/2/1682)

Samuel Wilson (b. 6/17/1666 Newton, MA)

Experience Wilson (c.8/7/1705 Newton, MA-1783, Newton, MA, m. 8/7/1729 Newton, MA)

Sarah Johnson 
Margaret Jackson (6/20/1649 Newton, MA-9/16/1721 Newton, MA)

William Ware (b. c.1589 Ireland)

Mary Owen (b. c.1570)

Elizabeth [Ware]

John? Stimson (connection to George is undocumented, but appears in numerous sources)
Pvt. George “Timson/Stimpson” Stimson (c.1641-c.1695 Ipswich, arr. c.1654)

unk. Mother
George Stimson (8/27/1693 Chebacco (Ipswich), MA-d. Hopkinton, MA) [described as a “mariner?” in Rust history]

Deacon Ensign Henry Phillips [Anc. & Hon. Artillery Co., 1640, Rep. to Gen. Ct., 1672] (1614/7 Wendover, Buckinghamshire?-c.2/3/1686 Dedham, MA, freeman-1638 Boston, MA) [butcher]
Alice “Allis” Phillips (b. 1650?, m. 7/22/1676 Watertown, MA)

John Dwight (c.1599 Dedham, Essex-1/24/1660/1 Dedham, MA, freeman-5/2/1638, arr. bef. 9/1/1635)
Mary “Ann” Dwight (7/25/1635 Dedham, MA-2/3/1685/6, m.6/24/1653 Dedham, MA)

Capt. George Stimson (11/20/1726 Chebacco (Ipswich)-11/8/1796 Windham, NY)
Henry Rust (c.1614 Hingham, Norfolk?-c.1685 Boston, MA, arr. bef. 6/1635)

Nathaniel Rust (2/2/1639/40 Hingham, MA-c.12/23/1713 Ipswich, MA, freeman-5/27/1674) [tanner/glover]

Lt. Nathaniel Rust [Representative to Legislature, 1690, 91] (3/16/1667 Ipswich, MA-9/9/1711 Ipswich, MA) [teacher at first free school in Chebacco, 1695]
John “Wardale” (res. Alford, Lincolnshire)

William “Wardwell/Wardale” Wardell [dismissed, 1638] (1/4/1606/7 Alford, Lincolnshire-c.4/18/1670 Boston, MA, arr. bef. 1634 [1633? “Griffin?”])
Margaret? [Wardell]

Mary Wardell (c.4/5/1644 Boston, MA-1/16/1720/1 Ipswich, MA, m. aft. 1660 Ipswich, MA)
Alice “Price/Pice/Pyce?” (d. bef. 1657)

Robert “Kingsmsan” Kinsman (1603 Overton, Wiltshire-6/2/1664 [or 1/28/1664] Ipswich, MA, arr. 1634 “Mary & John”)
Quartermaster Robert Kinsman [Selectman, 1687] (1629 Overton, Wiltshire-2/19/1712 Ipswich, MA, freeman-3/11/1673/4) [temp. stripped of office after Andros affair]

Mary [Kinsman] (c. 1605 Overton, Wiltshire-bef. 1664 Ipswich, MA, m. c.1628 Overton, Wiltshire)

Thomas “Bordman/Boardman” Boreman [Selectman, c.1635, Deputy to Gen. Ct., 1636] (10/18/1601 Claydon, Oxfordshire-6/19/1673 Ipswich, MA, freeman-3/4/1634/5, arr. Ipswich, MA 1634) [cordwainer]
Mary Boreman (c.1656 London-bef. 1710 Ipswich, MA)

Margaret Offin (c.1610 Claydon, Oxfordshire-11/25/1679 Ipswich, MA, m. 8/17/1630 St Helens Bishopgate, London)
Rev. Henry Bowen Stimson, M.A. (8/1/1772/3 Hopkinton, MA-4/28/1851 Windham, New York)

Hugh Clark [Hon. Anc. Art. Co., 1666] (b.1613-7/20/1693 Roxbury, MA, freeman-5/30/1660, arr. 1635 “Plaine Joan”)
John Clark (c.10/13/1641 Watertown, MA-c.3/25/1695 Newton, MA)

Isaac Clark (10/19/1707 Newton, MA-1783 Hopkinton, MA)
Thomas Bird [bailiff in 1654] (c.1613 England-6/8/1667 Dorcester, MA, arr. Dorcester bef. 1642) [tanner]

Thomas Bird (5/4/1640 Dorchester, MA-1/30/1709/10 Dorchester, MA)
Ann [Bird] (d. 8/21/1673 Dorcester, MA, m. c.1638)

Anne “Pierce?” Bird (11/8/1671 Suffolk, MA-1747/8, m. 4/16/1697 Dorchester, MA)
Hon. Maj. Gen. Humphrey Atherton [Spkr. of the House, 1653] (c.9/4/1607 Preston?, Lancester-9/16-17/1661 Dorchester, MA, arr. c.1635 “James?”)

Thankful Atherton (4/28/1644 Dorchester, MA-4/11/1719 Dorchester, MA, m. 5/2/1665)
Mary Wales (4/30/1613 Winwick, Lancashire-8/17/1662 Dorchester, MA, m. c.1628 England)

Abaigail Clark (7/10/1732 Hopkinton, MA-1/7/1803 Windham, NY, m. 2/28/1751 Hopkinton, MA)
Nathaniel Wilson (c.1622 England-9/17/1692 Roxbury, MA)

Lt. Griffin “Crofts” Craft [Court Deputy 1638, 1663] (c. 1603 Yorkshire?-10/4/1689 Roxbury, MA, freeman-5/18/1631, arr. 1630 “Arabella?”)
Hannah Craft (c.1628 England-8/17/1692 Roxbury, MA, m. 4/2/1645 Roxbury, MA) 

Alice [Craft] (c.1600-3/26/1673 Roxbury, MA, m. c.1628 England)

Hon. John Trowbridge [Mayor/Magistrate] (b. c.3/25/1570 St. Mary Magdeline, Exeter, Devon) continues...
Capt. Thomas Trowbridge (1598 Taunton, Somerset-2/7/1672/3 Taunton, Somerset, arr. Dorchester, MA c.1636)

Agnes “Annis” Prowse (c.4/15/1576 Tiverton, Devon-c.6/6/1662 Taunton, Somerset, m. 7/31/1507 St. Peters, Tiverton) continues...
Lt. Deacon James Trowbridge [deputy to the General Court, 1700-03 (1636 Dorchester, MA-5/22/1717 Newton, MA)

Hon. John Marshall [Exeter Mayor, 1615] (c.3/25/1570 St Mary Arch, Exeter, Devon-c.8/17/1624 Exeter, Devon) continues...
Elizabeth Marshall  (c.3/24/1603, St. Mary Arches, Exeter, Devon-c.1641 New Haven, CT, m. 3/6/1627  Exeter, Devon)

John “Beafice/Beaufitz” Bevys (b. c.1511 Exeter, Devon) continues...
Hon. Richard “Bevys” Beavis [Alderman/Mayor] (d. Exeter, Devon 8/26/1603)

Christina “Christian” [Bevys] (b. c.1515 Exeter, Devon)
Alice “Bevys” Beavis (c.6/7/1572 St. Kerrians, Exeter, Devon-c.1/16/1630/1 St. Mary Arches, Exeter, Devon, m. 8/30/1595 St. Mary Arches)

Alice “Price” Ap Rhys (Wales?)
Experience Trowbridge (1/11/1675 Newton, MA-10/10/1705 Newton, MA, m. c. 1696)

Christopher Jackson (b. Miles End, London, Middlesex)
Deacon John Jackson (1/6/1601/2 St. Dunstan's Parish, Stepney, London, Middlesex-1/30/1674 Newton, MA, freeman-1641, arr. “Defense” 1635)

Nicholas Taft (c.1584 Limehouse, St. Dunstan's Parish, Stepney, London, Middlesex-1/1/1607/8 London)
Margaret Taft (3/18/1616/7 London-8/25/1684 Newton, MA, m. c.1649 St. Dunstan's Parish)

unk. mother
Henry Clark Stimson (1813 Windham, NY-11/20/1894 New York, NY)

Samuel Pond (c. 1609 Groton, Suffolk-3/14/1653/4 Windsor, CT, arr. 1630 “Arabella?”)
Lt. Samuel Pond (1648-1/30/1718 Guilford, CT)

Sir John “Warre” Ware (b. c.1565 Somersetshire, d. c.1625 Woodford Manor, Kilshanick, Duhallow, Cork, Ireland) continues...

Sir Hugh “Owain ap Huw ab Owain” Owen (b. c.1540, res. Orielton, South Pembrokeshire, Wales) continues...

Sir William Griffith (c.1510 Penrhyn, North Wales-c.1560) continues...
Isabell[a] “Sybil” Griffith (b. c.1530-d. c.1580)

Jane Puleston
Sarah Ware (c.1617-7/6/1665 Guilford, CT, m. 11/8/1642 Windsor, CT)
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Dinah “Diana” [Goodrich]

Lt. William Bartholomew (1641 Ipswich, MA-Spring/1697 Woodstock, CT)
Anna Lord

Elizabeth Porter 
Edward Pond (b. 5/5/1742 Bradford, CT)

Hannah Rose  (m. 1644)

Rev. John Bowers (1630 England-6/14/1687 Derby, CT, graduated Harvard, 1649)
Barbara [Bowers] (d. 3/25/1644 Cambridge, MA)

Dorothy “Mercy” Ball (c.4/1654-8/13/1684 East Haven, CT, m.  2/10/1675 New Haven, CT)

William Judson (c.1593 Yorkshire-7/23/1662 New Haven, CT, arr. Concord, MA c.1634)

Grace Ann Porter (c.1598 Yorkshire-c.9/29/1629 New Haven, CT, m. c.1616/7 Yorkshire)

John Porter
Sarah Porter (c.1619-3/16/1696, m. 12/12/1644 Windsor, CT)

Martha “Lawrence” [Chapman] (d. aft. 6/1665 Stamford, CT)

Elizabeth [Mitchell]

Samuel Pond (7/1/1679 Branford, CT-1726 Branford, CT)
Thomas Blatchley [deputy to the General Court, 1667] (c.1615 Hertfordshire?-1673/4 Boston, MA, arr. “Hopewell” 1635)

Miriam Blatchley (m. 1/5/1670 Branford, CT) 
Susannah Ball (d. c.9/11/1680 Boston, MA, m. c.1645) [daughter of Alling Ball, b. 1595, see below]

Philip Pond (6/5/1706 Bradford, CT-5/17/1750 Branford, CT)
“Sir” Richard “Goodricke/Goodridge” Goodrich (c. 1550 Ribston, Yorkshire-9/21/1601 Ribston, Yorkshire) continues...

Richard “Guttridge” Goodrich (1615 St. James, Suffolk-5/7/1676 New Haven, CT, arr. 1639)
William Eure, 2nd Lord Eure (2/27/1529/30 Mitten, Yorkshire-2/12/1592/3 Mitten Yorkshire) continues...

Murial “Merial” Eure (b. c.1557 m. 11/4/1578 Ingleby, Yorkshire)
Sir Edward Dymoke (1508-9/15/1556 Scrivelsby, Lincolnshire) continues...

Margaret Dymoke (1529 Scrivelsby, Lincolnshire-9/15/1591 Ingleby Greenhow, Yorkshire, m. bef. 1557)
Anne Tailboys (c.1528, Kyme, Lincolnshire)

Lt. Bartholomew “Gutrich” Goodrich (9/3/1647 Guilford, CT-9/5/1696 Westerfield, CT)

Abigail Goodrich (11/13/1685 Roxbury, CT-1721 Branford, CT, m. 6/8/1704 Branford, CT)
William “Will Bartylmewe” Bartholomew (aft. 2/7/1567 Warborough, Oxfordshire-c.5/6/1634 St. John's Church, Burford) continues...

Deputy William Bartholomew (1602/3 Burford, Oxfordshire-1/18/1679/80 Charlestown, MA, freeman-3/4/1634/5, arr. 1634 “Griffin”)
Friswide Metcalfe (2/9/1568/9 Fullbrooke, Oxfordshire-12/10/1647 Burford, Oxfordshire, m. 1588 Warborough, Oxfordshire)

Mary Bartholomew (10/26/1668-aft. 1695 Branford, CT, m. 12/7/1677)
Capt. John Johnson [Constable, Rep. to 1st Gen. Ct., 1634] (d. 9/39/1659 Roxbury, MA, freeman-1631, arr. 1630 “Winthrop Fleet”)

Capt. Isaac Johnson (2/11/1616 Ware End, Great Amwell, Hertfordshre-12/19/1675 [Narragansett Battle], freeman-3/4/1637 Roxbury, MA, arr. 1630)
William Scudder [yeoman] (res. Darenthe, Kent)

Margery Scudder (c.1592 Darenthe, Kent-1/9/1655 Roxbury, MA)
unk. mother

Mary Porter Johnson (m. 12/17/1663 Roxbury, MA)

Richard? Frisbie (c.1596 London, Middlesex-1635 died at sea)
Goodman Edward “Frisbye/Frisbee/Ffrisbe” Frisbie (c.1620 England [or Virginia?]-5/10/1690 Branford, CT, arr. Branford, CT bef. 1644)

Margaret Emerson (c.1596 London, Middlesex-1635 died at sea, m. 11/30/1618 James Clerkenwell, London, Middlesex)
John Frisbie [representative to the General Court, 1692] (7/17/1650 Branford, CT-3/1694 Branford, CT)

Constable Robert Rose [Representative, 1641-3] (c.1594 Elmswell-on-Rye, Suffolk?-4/4/1665 Branford, CT, arr. 1634 “Francis”)
John Rose (c.1619 England-bef. 5/10/1683 Branford, CT, arr. 1634 “Francis”)

Margaret “Margery” Everard (b. c.1596)

Phebe “Swain?” [Rose]
Edward Frisbie (1/24/1677/8 Branford, CT-12/13/1741 Branford, CT)

George Bowers (b. England, d. c.12/30/1656 Cambridge, MA, arr. Scituate c.1637) [5/1652, fined for voting while not a freeman]

Ruth Bowers (c.12/20/1657 New Haven, CT-4/26/1736 Branford, CT, m. 12/2/1674 Branford, CT)
Thomas “Grigson/Griegson” Gregson (d. [lost at sea] 1/1645/6, arr. Boston 6/26/1637) continues...

Rebecca Gregson
Jane [Gregson] (d. c.2/5/1691/2, m. c.1651 Duffield, Derbyshire)

Thankful Frisbee (4/9/1708 Branford, CT-4/13/1750 New Haven, CT, m. 4/13/1726 Branford, CT)
George Pardee (c. 1656 New Haven, CT-11/22/1723 East Haven, CT)

Martha Pardee (d. 9/14/1749 Branford, CT, m. 12/30/1702 Branford, CT)
Alling “Allen” Ball (b. c.1595 Wokingham, Berkshire, d. New Haven, CT?) continues...

Capt. Alling “Allen” Ball (c.1617 Wiltshire-1716 Branford, CT)
unk. mother

Dorothy Fugill (m. c.1640 Branford, CT)
Rebecca “Becca” Pond (1/29/1779-7/1856 Windham, NY)

Hon. Capt. Joseph Judson (c.1619/20 Kirby, Moorside, Yorkshire-10/8/1690 Woodbury, CT)

John Judson (12/10/1647 Stratford, CT-1/12/1709 Woodbury, CT)

unk. mother
Jonathan Judson (12/22/1684 Woodbury, CT-5/16/1727 Woodbury, CT)

John Chapman (d. bef. 12/17/1657 Stamford CT?, arr. New Haven, CT c.1638)
Elizabeth Chapman (d. bef. 1700, m. 3/12/1673 Stratford, CT)

Capt. Elnathan Judson (5/8/1712 Woodbury, CT-12/14/1796 Woodbury, CT)
Matthew Mitchell [CT General Court 1637, Stamford CT Magistrate 1643] (1590 South Ouran Yorkshire-aft. 6/16/1646 Stamford, CT, arr. “James” 8/17/1635)

David Mitchell (11/14/1619 South Ouram Yorkshire-3/1686 Stratford, CT)
Susan Butterfield (m. 4/16/1616, res. Ovenden)

Deacon Matthew Mitchell (d. 9/11/1736 Woodbury, CT)

Mary Mitchell (b. bef. 7/1687 Woodbury, CT-c.2/9/1742 Woodbury, CT, m. 8/22/1711)
John Thompson (d. c.1678/9 Stratford, CT)

Mary Thompson (7/20/1655 Woodbury, CT-1/18/1710/1, m. 7/20/1655? Stratford, CT)
Mirable [Thompson]

Mary Judson (10/1741 Woodbury, CT, m. 11/7/1765 Woodbury, CT)
Ephraim Minor (10/24/1675 Woodbury, CT-9/16/1762, Woodbury, CT)

Rebecca Minor (1/30/1712 Woodbury, CT-1790, m. 6/30/1736)
John Curtis (9/15/1577 Nazeing, Essex-aft. 1640, arr. 1632 “Lyon”)

Ensign John Curtis (4/19/1610 Nazeing, Essex-12/2/1707 Stratford, CT, freeman-5/1658, arr. 1635 “Safety”)
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Rev. Dr. Henry Albert Stimson (1842-1936)

Arthur Williams (b. c.1689 Wales, d. Antigua, British West Indies)
Catherine “Mary Catherine” Williams (1/23/1715 Antigua, British West Indies-11/1/1765 Elizabeth, NJ)

Anna Richardson (b. 1693, d. Antigua, British West Indies)

William “Port Royal” Smith (c.1642-1714)

Capt. William Smith (2/26/1697/8-1723)

Catherine Harris (d. c.6/13/1751, m. 10/11/1721 New York)

Mary Bryant (10/14/1722-8/16/1811, m. 5/12/1745)

Joanne/Joan [Bartlett]

Mary Webster (b. c.1630, m. 10/2/1648 [or 10/29/1650?])

Elizabeth Hutchins (d. c.1658, m. 4/19/1610 Nazeing, Essex)
Lt. Israel Curtis (4/2/1644 Stratford, CT-10/8/1704 Woodbury, CT, m. c.1665)

Elizabeth Welles (b. c.1615 England, m. c.1681 Stratford, CT)
Rebecca Curtis (11/1677 Stratford, CT-3/13/1763, Woodbury, CT)

John Beardsley (b. c.1547 Elsenham)
William Beardsley (b. c.1579 Ashton, Lancashire)

unk. mother
Deputy William Beardsley (c.1604 England-c.1661 Stratford, CT, arr. 1635 “Planter”)

Margaret Hassal (b, c,1583 Ashton, Lancashire)
Rebecca Beardsley (c.1645 Stratford, CT-2/17/1739 Woodbury, CT)

Richard “Harvie” Harvey (c.1579 Ikleston, Derbyshire-12/31/1616 Ilkeston, arr. 1635 “Planter”)
Mary Harvey (d. c.1661 Stratford, CT, m. 1/26/1631 Ikeston, Derbyshire)

Ellen Elliot (b. c.1583, Ikleston, Derbyshire, m. 7/21/1604)

Job Atterbury (1732-1802 Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire)
Job Atterbury (b. 4/2/1754 Castle Donington, Leicestershire, d. bef. 1820 [Savannah, GA?], res. New Haven, CT c.1799)

Sarah [Atterbury] (1730-c.11/15/1801 Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire)
Lewis Atterbury (4/2/1779 Castle Donington, Leicestershire-8/31/1872 Whitestone, NY, arr. 1794)

Robert Bakewell (Normanton, West Yorkshire) continues...
John Bakewell (1638 Normanton, West Yorkshire-12/21/1716 Normanton, West Yorkshire)

unk. mother
Robert Bakewell (b. 1675 Castle Donington, Leicestershire)

Mary [Bakewell]
Joseph Bakewell (d. bef. 1770 Derby, Leicestershire)

Pascha [Bakewell] (m. c.1700)
Sarah Bakewell (1759 Derby, Leicestershire-11/14/1841 “Duffield Bank” Hudson, NY, m. 6/4/1778 Wellington, Shropshire)

Sarah “Matkin” Woodhouse (d. bef. 1770 Derby, Leicestershire)
Julia Maria Atterbury (12/1819 Philadelphia, PA-7/1908 East Hampton, NY)

Jean Boudinot (d. bef. 9/16/1680 La Rochelle, France)
Elie Boudinot (b. Marans, Charante-Maritime, Poitou-Charente, France, d. 1702, arr. c.1687)

Marie Suire (b. c.1616 Marans, d. c.9/15/1680 Marans)
Elias Boudinot (11/11/1674 Marans, Charante-Maritime, Poitou-Charente, France-bef. 1/21/1720 New York, NY)

Jeanne Baroud
Elias Boudinot (8/3/1706 New York, NY-7/4/1770 Elizabethtown, NJ)

Louis Carée
Marie Catherine Carée (1679 Poifou, France-11/29/1757 New York, NY, m. 9/10/1699  l'Eglise du Saint Esprit, New York, NY)

unk. mother
Hon. Major Elisha Boudinot [NJ Supreme Court, 1798-1804] (1/2/1749 Philadelphia, PA-10/17/1819 Newark, NJ)

Catherine “Kate or Cady” Boudinot (12/2/1781-1877 New York, NY, m. 9/11/1803 Newark, NJ)
William Smith (d. c.6/20/1682 Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire)

James Hartley (1603-6/27/1666 Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire)
Elizabeth Hartley (1641-3/1711/2 Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire, m. 9/4/1661)

Thomas Barnes (d. 1653 Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire)
Cycely Barnes (1604/-6/27/1666 Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire, m. 4/24/1625)

Katherin Cabart (d. 7/1634, m. 6/27/1597 Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire)

Hon. Col. William “Bartre” Peartree, Esq. [New York Mayor, 8/20/1703-8/27/1707] (c. 1643-1714, res. Port Royal, Jamaica bef. 1692)
Frances Peartree (m. 12/12/1693 Port Royal, Jamaica)

Lt. Daniel “Litscoe/Lischo/Letscho” Litsco [“Groot Burgher,” 1657] (c.1615 Litschau, Kroszalin, Pomerania?-1662 New York, NY, arr. 6/16/1647)
Anna [Tiddeman] “Litschoe” Litsco (c. 6/1647 New York, NY-c.12/15/1730, m. 3/14/1675 New York, NY)

Claes Croesan
Anna “Annakin/Annetje” [Swaartveger] Croesan [“Mother Litsco/Mother Danielse”] (d. c.5/16/1679 New York, NY, m. c. 1647)

unk. mother
Hon. William Peartree Smith (1723 New York, NY-11/12/1801 Newark, NJ, graduated Yale, 1742)

Catherine Smith (12/16/1749 New York, NY-8/30/1797 Newark, NJ, m. 10/14/1778 Elizabethtown, NJ)
Capt. William Bryant (c.1684 England?-7/14/1772 Perth Amboy, NJ, freeman-4/15/1739, New York, NY) [commander of the “Joseph”]

Eleanor “Ellenor” [Bryant] (d. 2/1776)
Lt. Henry Bartlett Stimson, esq. (11/24/1884 Worcester, MA-1948)

Richard Bartlett  (c. 1575 Ernley, Sussex-5/25/1647 Newbury, MA, arr. 1634 “Mary & John”) [shoemaker] undocumented connection to Stopham line...
Deputy Richard Bartlett [Representative to the General Court, 1679] (10/13/1621 Ernley, Sussex-bef.7/18/1698 Newbury, MA, freeman-1678)

Richard Bartlett (2/21/1649 Newbury, MA-4/17/1724 Newburyport, MA)
Abigail “Belnap?” “Wells?” (1624/5-3/8 1686/7 Newbury, MA)

Deacon Stephen Bartlett (4/21/1691 Newbury, MA-4/10/1773 Amesbury, MA)
John “Emerey” Emery (d. bef. 6/25/1627 Romsey, Hampshire)

John Emery  (9/29/1598 Romsey, Hampshire-11/3/1683 Newbury, MA, freeman-1641, arr. 1635 “James”) [carpenter]
Agnes [Emery] (Romsey, Hampshire)

Sgt. John Emery “jr.” (6/12/1628 Romsey, Hampshire-8/3/1693 Newbury, MA)
Andrew Grantham (c. 1575 Romsey, Hampshire-12/15/1668 Newbury, MA)

Alice Grantham (c.1599-4/28/1647, m. 7/26/1620)
unk. mother

Hannah Emery (4/26/1654 Newbury, MA-5/11/1705 Newbury, MA)
John Webster (b. Ipswich, Suffolk, d. bef. 7/29/1646 Ipswich, MA, freeman-3/4/1634/5 Boston, MA, arr. Ipswich c.1634) same as below...

John Shatswell (1574 Ipswich, Suffolk-2/11/1645/6 Ipswich, MA)
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Sgt. John Webster (c.1632-c.10/18/1716 Ipswich, MA)

John Huggins (c.1609 England-6/7/1670 Hampton, NH)

Bridget “Green?” [Huggins] (c.1615 England-5/16/1695 Springfield, MA)

Walter Nichols (b. c.1604 England)

Mrs. [Nichols]

Esther Martin (b. 4/7/1653 Salisbury, MA, m. 3/15/1669/70)

Thomas Eyre (c.1549-c.1628, res. Dorset)

Elizabeth Rogers (c.1549-c.1612)

Grace “Agnes?” Folsom

Mary Shatswell (c.1606 Ipswich, Suffolk-4/18/1694 Newbury, MA) same as below...
Judith Dillingham (1578 Ipswich, Suffolk-c.1617, m. c.1599)

Joseph L. Bartlett (4/18/1720 Amesbury, MA-bef.6/18/1753 Amesbury, MA)
Hannah Webster [daughter of John Webster and Bridgett Huggins, see below] (5/10/1692 Newbury, MA-c.1/15/1768, m. 12/18/1712 Newbury, MA)

Dr. Joseph Bartlett (1/14/1751 Amesbury, MA-9/20/1800 Salisbury, NH)
Anthony Colby (c.9/8/1605 Horbling, Lincolnshire-2/11/1660/1 Salisbury, MA, freeman-5/1634, arr. 1630 “Winthrop Fleet”)

Sgt. Samuel[l] Colby [Representative in 1689] (1639 Salisbury, MA-aft. 7/2/1716 Amesbury, MA) [planter/innholder]
Susannah [Waterman] “Sargent?/Haddon?” (c.1610 London, Middlesex-c.7/8/1689 Salisbury, MA, m. c.1632 Cambridge, MA)

Philip Colby (1676 Amesburyl, MA-c.5/1715 Amesbury, MA)
William Sargent (c. 1598 [or c. 1611] Bath, Somerset?-bef. 4/8/1675 Amesbury, MA freeman-1639, arr. Ipswich bef. 1633) [mariner?]

Elizabeth Sargent (1648/52 Salisbury, MA-2/5/1736/7 Salisbury, MA, m. bef. 1668)
Quartermaster John Perkins (bef. 12/23/1583 Hillmorton, Warwickshire-1654 Ipswich, MA, freeman-4/18/1631, arr. 1631 “The Lyon”)

Elizabeth Perkins (bef. 3/25/1611 Hillmorton, Warwickshire-9/18/1670 Salisbury, MA, m. c.1633/6)
Judith “Gator” Gater (c.3/19/1588 Hillmorton, Warwickshire-aft. 9/26/1664 Iswich, MA, m. 10/9/1608 Hillmorton, Warwickshire)

Ichabod “Colbey” Colby (c.6/4/1704 Amesbury, MA-c.1748/9 Amesbury, MA)
John Webster (b. Ipswich, Suffolk, d. bef. 7/29/1646 Ipsich, MA, freeman-3/4/1634/5 Boston, MA, arr. Ipswich c.1634) same as above...

Mary Shatswell (c.1606 Ipswich, Suffolk-4/18/1694 Newbury, MA) same as above...
John Webster (2/11/1656 Newbury, MA-c.4/12/1737 Salisbury, MA)

John Batt (d. c.3/23/1599 Devizes, Wiltshire)
Richard Batt (d. c. 11/9/1612 Devizes, Wiltshire)

Elizabeth [Batt]
Nicholas Batt (b. Devizes, Wiltshire, arr. 1635 “James”) [linen weaver]

Agnes [Batt] (d. aft. 11/9/1612)
Ann[a] Batt (m. 6/13/1653 Newbury, MA)

Lucy [Batt] (d. 1/26/1679 Newbury, MA)
Ann Webster (1/6/1681 Newbury, MA-c.11/10/1760 Amesbury, MA, m. 5/1/1703 Amesbury, MA)

Bridget Huggins (d. c.5/7/1695 Hampton, NH, m. 3/9/1681 Newbury, MA)

Jane Colby (9/22/1726, m. 12/1/1743 Amesbury, MA)

Thomas Nichols (c.1630 Great Coggeshall, Essex-1720 Amesbury, MA, arr bef. 1655)

Thomas Nichols (10/16/1670 Amesbury, MA-11/1724 Amesbury, MA)
William Moulton (c.1615/6 Ormsby, Norfolk-4/18/1664 Hampton, NH)

Mary Moulton (b. 1643 Salisbury, MA, m. 8/1665 Malden, MA)
Margaret Page (1630 Acle, Norfolk-7/13/1699 Hampton, NH, m. 4/18/1663 Hampton, NH)

Esther “Widow” Nichols (m. 1/24/1723/4 Amesbury, MA)
James “Jempson” Jameson (d. 1/1661)

John Jameson (9/3/1648 Salisbury, MA-c.1713 Amesbury, MA, freeman-c.1677 Amesbury, MA)
Sarah [Jameson] (d. 3/25/1696)

Jane Jameson (b. 2/23/1673/4 Amesbury, MA)
George “Martyn” Martin (c.1618 Romney, Hampshire-c.1686 Salisbury, MA, freeman-1646) [blacksmith]

Richard North (d. 3/1/1667 Salisbury, MA, freeman-1641, arr. Salisbury, c.1640) [planter/husbandman]
Goodwife Susannah North [hanged for witchcraft 7/19/1692] (c.8/30/1621 Olney Buckinghamshire-7/19/1692 Salem, MA)

Joan Bartram [Richard North's first wife]
Samuel Colcord Bartlett (1/16/1789 Salisbury, NH-3/31/1867)

Edward “Colecott” Colcord [appointed “Magistrate” of Dover, 1643] (b. c.1616 Hants-2/10/1681 Hampton, NH, arr. Portsmouth, NH c.1631)
Lt. Samuel Colcord [member NH Legislature, 1682] (1656-10/10/1736 Kingston, NH)

Ann “Page” [Colcord]
Lt. Samuel Colcord jr. (3/11/1682 Hampton, NH-c.1716)

John “Eyre” Ayer (3/28/1596 Bromham, Salisbury, Wiltshire-3/31/1657 Haverhill, MA, arr. 8/13/1635 “James”) 

Thomas Ayer (c.1626 Lavenham, Suffolk-11/9/1686 Ipswich, MA,  freeman-5/1666, arr. 1635 “James”)
John “Thomas?” “Evered” Webb (b. c.1580, arr. c.1635 “James?”)

Hannah “Evered/Avered” Webb (c. 1598 Wiltshire-10/8/1688 Haverhill, MA, m. c.1620 Cockfield, Durhamshire)
Rebecca Evered

Mary Ayer (3/22/1660/1 Haverhill, MA-5/29/1739 Kingston, NH, m. 1680)
John Hutchins (d.2/6/1685 Haverhill, MA arr. c.1638? “Bevis?”)

Elizabeth Hutchins  (c.1636 England?-11/9/1686 Haverhill, MA, m. 4/1/1656 Haverhill, MA)
Frances Alcock[e] [accused witch, 1692] (c.1612-4/5/1694 Haverhill, MA, m. 1635 Newbury, MA)

Samuel B. Colcord (9/22/1710 Kingston, NH-7/22/1783)
Roger Foulsham (res. Necton, Norfolk, England, will dated 1534)

William “Foulsham” Folsom (b. Necton, England - will dated 1565 Foulsham, Norfolk, landowner Besthorpe, Wymondham, Bunwell, Hingham, and Hackford)
mother unk.

Adam Folsom (d. 1630, res. Foulsham “Folsham,” Norfolk, England)
Agnes Smith (Besthorpe, England)

Adam Folsom (bapt. 1560 d. 1627, res. Hingham, Norfolk)
Emma Folsham

John Folsom [Hingham selectman 1645] (bapt. 1615, England- 12/27/1681 Exeter, NH, arr. Boston 8/10/1638 “Diligent”)

Lt. Peter Folsom (4/8/1649 Hingham, Plymouth, MA-3/5/1717 Exeter, Rockingham, NH)
Edward Gilman (res. Hingham, Plymouth, MA see record below)

Mary Gilman (bapt. 8/16/1615 Hingham, Norfolk m. 10/4/1636 Hingham)
Mary? Gilman (see record below)

Elizabeth Folsom (m. 9/1704 Exeter, NH)
Susanna Mills (m. 5/6/1678 Exeter, Rockingham, New Hampshire)

Hannah Colcord (3/13/1754 Kingston, NH-10/29/1837 Salisbury, NH, m. 12/13/1773)
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Thomas Roberts

Rebecca Hilton

Samuel Dalton [Associate of the County Courts, 1672] (c.1629-8/22/1681 Hampton, NH)
Dorothy [Dalton] (b. c.1600)

Edward Langley (b. 1522)
Thomas Langley (1548-1600)

[Mrs. Edward Langley] (b. 1526)
Ann “Agnes” Langley(1590-1677, m. 10/20/1616 Sands, England)

Ann “Spencer?” [Langley] (1552-1595)

Ann[a] “Parker?” Stevens (c. 1575-1657/8, m. 5/31/1592)

Samuel French (d. 6/26/1692 Salisbury, MA)
Ann [French] (d. 3/9/1682/3 Salisbury, MA)

Joanna French (12/16/1683 Salisbury, NH)
Esther “Hester” [French] (d. aft. 7/26/1692 Salisbury, MA) [second wife of Samuel French]

Daniel Ladd (c.1618-7/27/1693, arr. 1634 “Mary & John”)
Nathaniel Ladd (10/3/1650/1 Haverhill, MA-8/11/1691 Exeter, NH)

Anna? [Ladd] (c.1620-2/9/1693/4)
Capt. Daniel Ladd (3/18/1685/6 Exeter, NH-1/23/1779 Kingston, NH)

Edward Gilman (b. Caston, Norfolk d. 1573 Caston, Norfolk)
Robert Gilman (c. 1559 Caston, Norfolk-3/6/1630 Caston, Norfolk)

Rose Rysse (d. 10/3/1613 Caston, Norfolk)
Edward Gilman (c. 1587 Caston, Norfolk-c. 1655 Exeter, NH, arr. Boston 8/10/1638 “Diligent”)

Mary? [Gilman] (m. 5/14/1611 England)
Hon. Lt. John Gilman [Royal Counselor, 1679 Speaker MA House of Representatives 1694] (5/23/1626 Hingham, Norfolk-7/24/1708 Exeter, NH)

John Clarke (c.1560 Hingham, Norfolk-6/6/1615 Hingham, Norfolk)
Mary Clarke (c.8/21/1581 Hingham, Norfolk-c.6/22/1681, m. 6/3/1614 Hingham, Norfolk)

Elizabeth “Hobson” [Clarke] (b. c.1569 Hingham, Norfolk, d. bef. 1562)
Elizabeth Gilman (b. 8/16/1661 Exeter, NH-c.1732 Exeter, NH, m. 7/12/1678)

James Treworgye (c. 1618 Brixham, Devon-bef. 1650 Newfoundland, Canada)
Elizabeth Treworgye (c.12/11/1631/9 Kingswear, Dover-9/8/1719 Exeter, NH, m. 6/3/1657 Exeter, NH)

Alexander Shapleigh (c.1585- c.1650 England, res. Kittery, ME 1642)
Catherine Shapleigh (b. c.1618, m. bef. 1638)

Mary? [Shapleigh]
Mehitabel Ladd (6/30/1713 Kingston, NH-4/1/1803)

Thomas “Fylbrigg[e]” Philbrick (c.9/15/1584 Bures St. Mary, Suffolk [Lincolnshire?]-1667 Hampton, NH, arr. 1630 “Arabella?” or 1635) continues?...
James Philbrick (c.12/2/1619 Bures St. Mary, Suffolk-11/16/1674 Seabrook/Hampton, NH [drowned in Hampton River]) [mariner]

William Knapp/Knopp
Elizabeth “Ann Knapp” Knopp (c.7/1593 Bures St. Mary, Suffolk-12/19/1663 Hampton, NH, m. 6/4/1615 Bures St. Mary, Suffolk)

Elizabeth Reade
Thomas “Philbrooke” Philbrick (3/14/1659 Hampton, NH-1/1/1712 Kingston, NH)

Ann Roberts (b. c.1637, d. aft. 2/10/1692/3 Hampton, NH, m. bef. 1651) [sister to James' 1st wife, Jane]

Mehitabel Philbrick (m. 4/29/1712 Kingston, NH)
Philemon Dalton (b. c.1590-6/4/1662 Hampton, NH [“fatally injured by the fall of a tree”], arr. Watertown, MA 1635 “Increase”) 

Mehitabel “Ayers?” Dalton (11/3/1658 Hampton, NH [recorded in Haverhill, MA]-8/17/1723 Kingston, NH, m. 4/14/1681 Kingston, NH)
Henry Palmer (d. 6/15/1680 Haverhill, MA, freeman 6/22/1642 Newbury, MA)

Mehitabel Palmer
Elizabeth [Palmer] (d. 11/22/1665 Haverhill, MA)

Rev. Dr. Samuel Colcord Bartlett (11/25/1817 Salisbury, NH-11/16/1898 Hanover, NH)
Richard Pettengill (c.1621 Shottesham,England-c. 7/16/1695)

Matthew Pettengill (c1648 Enon, MA-c.10/24/1714 Newbury, MA)
George “Inkersoll” Ingersoll (1562-1644)

Richard Ingersoll (3/16/1587 Edworth, Bedfordshire-7/21/1644 Ipswich, MA, arr. 1629 “Mayflower II”)
Alicia Hankin (b. c.1566, Hinxworth, Hertford, m. 6/23/1584 Hinxworth)

Joanna Ingersoll (1625 Sandy, Bedfordshire-1693 Newbury, MA)

Matthew Pettengill (11/18/1678 Newbury, MA-1756)
Robert Noyes (1524–1614 Urchfont, Wiltshire)

Rev. William Noyes (1568-c.4/16/1622 Cholderton, Wiltshire, graduated Oxford 5/13/1592)
Joan Attridge (1527–1618)

Deacon Deputy Nicholas Noyes [Representative to the General Court, 4 terms] (1615/6 Cholderton, Wiltshire-11/23/1701 Newbury, MA, freeman-5/17/1637)
Nicholas Stephens, esq. (Burdop Manor) continues...

Henry “Bruges” Brydges, esq. (c.1464-02/29/1538 Newbury) continues...
 Sir Richard Brydges, Kt. (1500-1588 Newbury, Berkshire)

unk. mother
Frances Brydges (b. 1546)

Sir John Spencer, Kt. (1455-4/14/1522 Wormleighton Warwickshire/Althorp Northamptonshire) continues...
Sir William Spencer, Kt. (1483-1532 Wormleighton Warwickshire/Althorp Northamptonshire)

Sir Walter “Grant” Graunt (b. c.1450 Snitterfield) continues...
 Isabel/Isabella Graunt (1474 Snitterfield,Warwickshire-4/14/1522 Brinton, Norfolk)

Lady Jane Spencer (b. c.1519 Northamtonshire- 9/29/1593 Ludgershall, Wiltshire)
Susanna Knightly (1498 Fawsley, Northamptonshire-8/22/1532 Brington, Northamptonshire)

Sarah Noyes (8/22/1653 Newbury, MA-1713 Newbury, MA, m. 4/13/1674 Newbury, MA)
Capt. John Cutting (c.1593 London, Middlesex-11/20/1659 Newbury, MA) [shipmaster]

Mary Cutting (c. 1616/9-c.6/23/1665 Newbury, MA, m. c.5/17/1637 Newbury, MA)
Mary Ward (b. c.1589 London, Middlesex, m. c.1615)

Benjamin Pettengill (5/15/1707 Newbury, MA-5/30/1756 Plaistow, NH)
Edward French [Selectman 1646-8] (1590 England-12/28/1674 Salisbury, MA, arr. Ipswich, MA 1637) [taylor]

“Capt.” Benjamin Pettengill (7/6/1734 Haverhill, MA-3/15/1805 Salisbury, NH)
Elizabeth Stickney (d. 10/16/1762)

Deacon Amos Pettengill (11/5/1760 Plaistow, NH-3/3/1837/40)
Richard Kimball (c.1595-6/22/1675 Ipswich, MA, arr. 1634 “Elizabeth”) [wheelwright]

“Cornet” Benjamin Kimball (c.1637 Ipswich, MA-6/11/1696 Bradford, MA, res. Salisbury, MA 1659-1662) [wheelwright]
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Martha [Scott]

John Day (1641 Ipswich, MA-9/25/1690 Ipswich, MA)

Lydia Day (3/18/1676-9/16/1739, m. 7/15/1696 Bradford, MA)

Capt. Deacon Henry True [Representative to General Court, 1689] (1/18/1644-9/8/1735, freeman-1675) [house-carpenter]

Pvt. Deacon William True (6/1670 Salisbury, MA-3/18/1734 Salisbury, MA)

Jane Bradbury (m. 3/15/1667/8 Salisbury, MA)

William True (11/16/1700 Salisbury, MA-7/10/1768)

Lt. Benjamin Stevens (2/1649/50 Salisbury, MA-3/19/1690 Salisbury, MA)

Eleanor Stevens (1/2/1675 Salisbury, MA-4/29/1768 Salisbury, MA, twin sister to Catherine)

Hannah Barnard (11/24/1649 Salisbury, MA-2/27/1711/2 Salisbury, MA, m. 10/28/1673 Salisbury, MA)

Jacob True (2/19/1726 Salisbury, MA-8/31/1766 Salisbury, MA)

Jacob Bradbury (9/16/1677 Salisbury, MA-5/4/1718 Salisbury, MA)

Rev. Edward Hutchinson (res. Alford, England)

Anna Bradbury (9/3/1702 Salisbury, MA-3/18/1774 Salisbury, MA, m. 11/9/1721 Salisbury, MA)

Sarah Pike (12/24/1641 Salisbury, MA-5/6/1718, m. 5/10/1681 Salisbury, MA)
Sarah Sanders (c.1615 England-11/1/1679 Salisbury, MA, m. 4/3/1641 Salisbury, MA)

Charlotte True (10/26/1761 Salisbury, MA-6/26/1834, m. 2/2/1776)

Anne Webster (b. 5/2/1726 Salisbury, MA, m. 10/1/1748 Salisbury, MA)

Sarah Brown (12/6/1646 Salisbury, MA-6/23/1727, m. 6/12/1673 Salisbury, MA)
Abigail [Brown]

Henry Scott (res. Rattlesden, Suffolk)
Ursula Scott (d. bef. 10/31/1661)

Jonathan Kimball (11/26/1673 Bradford, MA-9/30/1749 Bradford, MA)
Robert “Haseltine” Hazeltine [selectman at Bradford, 1668] (b. Devonshire?, d. 1674 Bradford, MA, arr. Salem, MA 1637)

Mercy Hazeltine (b. 1642, m. 4/16/1661 Salisbury, MA)
Ann [Hazeltine]

Deacon Benjamin Kimball (5/16/1697 Bradford, MA-8/5/1741 Haverhill, MA)
 Robert “Dee/Daye” Day (c. 1604 Stanstead Abbot, Hertfordshire-9/4/1683 Ipswich, MA, freeman 6/2/1641, arr. 1634 “Elizabeth”)

Hannah “Pingry/Priegry” Pengry (b. 1612 Ipswich, Essex?, m. 1638)

Sarah Pengry (1644 Ipswich, MA-9/25/1690 Ipswich, MA, m. 4/20/1664 Ipswich, MA)
Mehitable “Hale” Kimball (8/28/1739 Haverhill, MA-4/23/1812 Salisbury, NH)

Robert Emerson (11/8/1629 Cadney, Lincolnshire-6/25/1694 Haverhill, MA, freeman-1668, arr. Rowley, MA c. 1655)
Joseph Emerson (2/28/1669 Haverhill, MA-8/6/1755 Haverhill, MA)

Thomas Grant (c.1601 Hassle, Yorkshire-c.1643 Rowley, MA, arr. bef. 1638)
Ann Grant (12/21/1637 Haverhill, MA-7/28/1719 Haverhill, MA [drowned], m. 1/6/1658 Rowley, MA)

Jane Haburne (10/10/1602 Cottingham, Yorkshire-m. 9/21/1624 Cottingham, Yorkshre)
Mary Emerson (b. 3/21/1696/7 Haverhill, MA)

Roger Toothaker (c.1612 England-2/5/1637/8 Plymouth, MA, arr. 1635 “Hopewell”)
Dr. Roger “Toothacre” Toothaker [accused of witchcraft, died in prison, “natural causes”] (11/27/1634 England-6/1692 Boston, MA, arr. 1635 “Hopewell”) [physician]

Margaret [Toothaker] (d. 12/22/1683 Billerica, MA)
Martha Toothaker (7/23/1668 Haverhill, MA-1/14/1724 Haverhill, MA, m. 7/16/1690 Haverhill, MA)

Andrew “Allen/Alyn” Allin [parents of Martha Allin Carrier, hanged for witchcraft] (c.1620 England-c.1692 Lynn, MA)
Mary “Allen” Allin [testified/confessed in witchcraft trials] (8/38/1648 Andover, MA-8/5/1625 Billerica, MA [Billerica Massacre] m. 6/9/1665 Billerica, MA) [midwife]

Edmund Ingalls (c.1588 Skirbeck, Boston, Lincolnshire-3/1/1642 Lynn, MA [drowned when Saugus River bridge collapsed], arr. Salem 1628) [tanner]
Faith Ingalls (c.7/14/1622 Skirbeck, Boston, Lincolnshire-c.1692 Massachusetts, m. c.1645 Massachusetts)

Anne Telbe (8/27/1599 Skirbeck, Boston, Lincolnshire-aft. 1670 Massachusetts, m. 6/7/1618 Church of St. Nicholas, Skirbeck)
Eleanor Pettengill (12/26/1786 Salisbury, NH-3/7/1865)

Henry “Trew” True (b. Huntsford, Yorkshire, d. c.1659/60 Salisbury, MA, arr. Salem c. 1630)

Israel “Isreal” Pike (m. c.1642) [daughter of John Pike/Dorothy Dave, see below]

William Bradbury, Esq. [Lord of the Manor] (c.1544 Wicken Bonhunt, Essex-11/20/1622 Wicken Bonhunt, Essex) continues...
Wymond Bradbury Esq. (c.5/16/1576 Wicken Bonant, Essex-c.1650 Whitechapel, London, Middlesex)

Anne Edon (b. c.1542 Bury St. Edmonds, Suffolk, d. 2/8/1611 Wicken Bohnunt, Essex) continues...
Hon. Capt. Mr. Thomas Bradbury (2/28/1610/1 Wicken Bonant-3/6/1694/5 Salisbury, MA, freeman-5/13/1640 Salisbury, arr. Agamenicus [York], ME, 1634)

Elizabeth “Gill” (née Whitgift) (b. Curles in Clavering, Essex) [uncle John Whitgift was Elizabeth I's Archbishop of Canterbury] continues...

John Perkins [Representative to General Court, 1636] (c.1590-1654 Salisbury,MA, arr. 1631 “Lyon”)
Mary Perkins  [convicted witch, 1692] (c.9/3/1615 Hillmorton, Warwickshire-12/20/1700 Salisbury, MA, m. 1636) [d. J. Perkins/J. Gator, see above]

Judith Gater

Sgt. John Stevens (c.1/7/1611 Caversham, Oxfordshire-2/1688/9 Salisbury, MA, arr. Salisbury bef. 1640) [husbandman]

Katherine “Catherine” Codman (c.1617 England-7/31/1682 Salisbury, MA)

Thomas Barnard (c.8/10/1612 Brandstone, Essex-bef. 10/1677 “killed by indians” Newbury, MA, arr. 1634 “Elizabeth”)

Eleanor “Elinor/Helen” Morse (c.1620 England-11/27/1694 Newbury, MA)

William Bradbury (9/15/1649 Salisbury, MA-12/4/1678 Salisbury, MA) [s. Capt. T. Bradbury/M. Perkins, see above]

Robert Wheelwright (c. 1565 Saleby, Lincolnshire-bef. 2/23/1613 Saleby, Lincolnshire) [yeoman] continues...
Rev. John Wheelwright [banished 1637-43] (1592 Saleby/Alford, Lincolnshire-12/15/1679 Salisbury, MA, arr. Boston c.5/26/1636) [Master's degree from Cambridge, c.1614]

Alice [Wheelwright] (or second wife, Catherine Mawer b. c.1570 daughter of Thomas Mawer)
Rebecca Wheelwright (1643 Exeter, NH-12/20/1678 Salisbury, MA, m. 3/12/1672 Salisbury, MA)

Mary Hutchinson (12/22/1605 Alford, Lincolnshire-aft. 1650 Wells, ME, m. 1629 [or 1631] Alford, Lincolnshire)
Susannah [Hutchinson]

John Stockman (c.1640 Salisbury, MA-12/10/1686)
Elizabeth Stockman (b. c.1679 Biddeford, ME, m. 7/26/1698 Biddeford, ME)

John “Pyke” Pike (c.1572 Langford/Whiteparish, Wiltshire-5/26/1654 Salisbury, MA, freeman-1642, arr. 1635 “James”)
Hon. Maj. Robert Pike [Representative to the General Court, 1648] (5/17/1616 Landford, Wiltshire-12/12/1706 Salisbury, MA)

Dorothy Daye (b. c.1592 Landford, Wiltshire, m. 1/17/1612 Whiteparish, Wiltshire)

John Webster (11/2/1683 Newbury, MA-1754 Hampton Rock, NH) [s. J. Webster/A. Batt, see above]

Andrew Greele [chosen Constable, 12/27/1653] (c.1620-6/30/1697 Salisbury, MA, arr. Salisbury, MA bef. 9/16/1640)
Andrew “Greele” Greeley “jr.” (12/10/1646 Salisbury, MA-11/26/1736 Salisbury, MA) [shoemaker]

Joseph “Moyce” Moyse (arr. Salisbury, MA c.1640) [joiner]
Mary Moyse (b. c.1625-12/24/1703 Salisbury, MA)

Hannah [Moyse] (d. 1655 Salisbury, MA)
Sarah “Greele” Greeley (b. 10/21/1685 Salisbury, MA, m. 3/13/1707/8 Salisbury, MA)

Deacon Henry “Browne” Brown (c.1615-9/6/1701 Salisbury, MA, freeman-1649, arr. Salisbury c.1640) [shoemaker]
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Margaret Walter

Robert Warren (c.1485-1544 Suffolk)

Margaret [Warren]

James Learned (12/24/1733-10/10/1811 Dudley, MA)

Mary Perry

Sarah Jones (1630?-1689?)

Mary Bacon Learned (12/18/1821 Canterbury, CT-4/2/1893 Hanover, NH)

Samuel Bacon (c.1747/8 Canterbury, CT-12/12/1822 Canterbury, CT)

William Palfrey (b. c.1578)

Alice Wheaton Bartlett (9/20/1854 Hudson, OH-10/27/1937 New York, NY)
William Learned (b. c.1580 Bermondsey, Surrey, d. c.3/1/1645/6, arr. 1630 “Winthrop Fleet”)

Isaac Learned (c.2/25/1623 Bermondsey, Surrey-11/27/1657 Chelmsford, MA)
Judith “Goodith” Gillman (d. 1/24/1661)

Isaac Learned (9/16/1655 Chelmsford, MA-5/15/1753)
Isaac “Sterne/Sternes” Stearnes (d. 6/19/1671 Watertown, MA, arr. c.1630 “Arabella?”)

Mary Stearnes (b. c.1/6/1626 Nayland, Suffolk, m. 7/9/1646 Woburn, MA)
John Barker (res. Stoke, Nayland, Suffolk)

Mary Barker (c.1605-4/2/1677 Watertown, MA, m. c.1625)

Deacon William Learned (2/12/1688 Framingham, MA-6/11/1747 Killingly, CT)
John “Bigula/Bigelow” Biglo (c.2/16/1617 Wrentham?, Suffolk-7/14/1703 Watertown, MA, arr. c.1632)

Sarah Bigelow (9/29/1659 Watertown, MA-aft. 1702, m. 7/23/1679)

John Warren (c.1522-c.4/23/1576 Nayland, Suffolk)

John “the Middle” Warren (c.1552 Nayland, Suffolk-11/4/1613 Nayland, Suffolk)
unk. mother

John Warren (c.8/1/1585 Nayland, Suffolk-12/13/1667 Watertown, MA, arr. 1630 “Arabella?”)
John “Scarlet” Scarlett (b. c.1525/30, d. c.11/11/1571 Nayland, Suffolk)

Elizabeth “Mary” Scarlet (b. c.8/30/1561 Nayland, Suffolk-c.3/27/1603 Nayland, m. 10/4/1584)
Emma [Scarlett] (m. 9/13/1574 Nayland, Suffolk)

Mary “Sarah?” Warren (c.8/12/1624 Nayland, Suffolk-10/19/1691 Watertown, MA, m. 10/30/1642)
Margaret [Warren] (d. 11/6/1662 Watertown, MA)

Constable Simon Bryant (c.1/1664-9/28/1748 Killingly, CT)
Hannah Bryant (9/1/1697 Braintree, MA-4/12/1781 Killingly, CT)

George “Spere” Spear (c.1613 England-aft. 1688 Sheepscot, Me)
Hannah Spear (9/6/1671 Braintree, MA-12/28/1747 Killingly, CT)

William Heath (res. Roxbury, MA)
Mary Heath (bef. 9/2/1627 Nazing, Essex-12/7/1674, m. c.1643)

Rev. Erastus Learned (1/1/1775 Killingly, CT-6/30/1824 Westminster, CT)
Nathaniel Merrill (5/1/1601 Wherstead, Suffolk-3/16/1654/5 Newburyport, MA, arr. Ipswich c.1633) continues...

Nathaniel Merrill (5/1634 Lawford, Essex/Wiltshire?-1/1/1682 Newburyport, MA)
Susannah “Willerton” Wolterton (c.1610-c.1673)

Nathaniel Merrill (2/8/1663/4 Newburyport, MA-7/4/1738 Haverhill, MA)
Joanna Kinney (c.1637 England-2/8/1716/7 Newburyport, MA, m. c.1661 Newburyport, MA)

Nathaniel “Merrils” Merrill (11/28/1688 Newbury, MA-4/8/1748 Killingly?, CT)
Rebecca Brown (3/15/1666/7 Newburyport, MA-12/23/1689 Newburyport, MA, m. c. 1685 Newburyport, MA)

Sybil “Sibbel” Merrils (b. 3/7/1742 Killingly, CT, m. 7/2/1762)
Samuel Belknap (1627?- 1701?)

Ebenezer Belknap (12/16/1667 Salem, MA-11/17/1762 Haverhill, MA) [joiner]

Mary Belknap (1/13/1694 Haverhill, MA-11/16/1786 Killingly, CT, m. 2/25/1716)
John Ayer 8/2/1582 Salisbury, Wilthire, England–3/31/1657 Haverhill, MA, arr. 8/16/1635 Boston, MA “James”) ...see above

Hannah Ayer (b. 5/2/1671? Haverhill, MA)
Hannah “Evered?” Webb? ...see above

Daniel Bacon (c.1620 Winston, Suffolk-9/7/1691 Newton, MA, freeman-5/26/1647, arr. Woburn bef. 12/18/1640)
Jacob Bacon (6/2/1654 Newton “Bridgewater?”, MA-6/5/1709 Newton, MA, freeman 1689)

Mary Read (c.1620-10/4/1691 Newton, MA, m. 1639 Colchester, Essex)
Deacon John Bacon [town officer, seven terms] (2/27/1683 Newton/Watertown, MA-2/19/1740 Canterbury, CT)

Elizabeth Knight (6/3/1656 Charlestown, MA-1/27/1713 Roxbury, MA)
Joseph Bacon (b. 3/18/1718 Norwich, New London, CT, d. Bozrah Center, New London, CT) [member, Canterbury Revivalists, 1745]

John Adams (d. bef. 11/11/1633 Plymouth, MA [smallpox?], freeman-bef. 1633, arr. 1621 “Fortune”)
James Adams (b. 6/10/1626 [or bef. 5/22/1627] Plymouth, MA, d. c.1651 [at sea aboard the “James”])

Ellen “Helen/Elinor/Eleanor” Newton (c. 1598 England-bef. 12/5/1681, arr. 1623 “Anne”)
Pvt. Richard Adams [wounded 1675/6 King Philip's War] (4/19/1651 Marshfield, MA-8/24/1728 Norwich, CT)

John? Vassall (res. Rinant, near Cany Normandy?)
John Vassall [Alderman of London, owned/commanded two ships, “Samuel” and “Little Toby” in the 1588 Armada] (d. 9/13/1625 Stepney) [mariner]

unk. mother
William Vassel[l] [Asst. Gov./original MA Bay Co. patentee] (8/27/1592 Eastwood-aft. 7/15/1655 Barbados, res. Roxbury/Scituate, MA, arr. 1629/30, owner “James”)

Anne Russell (b. Ratcliffe, Stepney, London d. bef. 5/5/1593, m. 9/4/1580 St. Dunstans, Stepney, London)
Frances “Vessal/Vessalo” Vassel (b. 1623 England, m. 6/16/1646 Scituate, MA)

George King (d. c.1625 [London plague?] Cold Norton/Woodham) [yeoman/surveyor?]
Anna King (b. c.1593, m. aft. 6/9/1613, arr. 1635 “Blessing”)

Joane [King]
Hannah Adams (b. 1694 Sudbury, MA, m. 12/25/1716 Canterbury, CT)

Rebecca Davis (8/3/1658 Sudbury, MA-8/24/1728 Norwich, CT, m. 6/24/1679 Sudbury, MA)

Mary Fitch (c. 1725 Groton, CT-3/21/1752 Canterbury, CT, m. 10/16/1745 Groton, CT)
Sophia Bacon (3/31/1785 Canterbury, CT-2/11/1830, m. 5/14/1816 Windham Cty., CT)

Edward? “William Thomas?” Aspinwall (b. 4/10/1577 Ormskirk, Lancashire, England?)
Peter Aspinwall [Constable 1667] (c.1612 Toxteth Park? [near Liverpool]-bef. 12/9/1687 , freeman-1645 Dorchester, MA, arr. 1630? “Winthrop's Fleet”) [farmer/tanner]

mother unk.
Pvt. Nathaniel Aspinwall [Woodstock, CT selectman 1704-1709] (6/5/1666 Muddy River [Brookline], MA-bef. 6/4/1714 Boston, MA)

Peter Palfrey [Deputy to 1st General Court, 1632] (1612 Minister Horton, England-9/15/1663 Reading, MA, freeman 5/18/1631 Naumkeag [Salem], MA, arr. Cape Ann c.1624 on “Zouch Phenix” with the “Dorchester Company”)
? Hackham

Johan“e” “Hackham” Palfrey (m. c. 1605)
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Edith [Palfrey]

Lt. Henry Bowen (c.1634 Wales-3/13/1724 Woodstock, CT)
Henry Fleming

Margaret Fleming (m. c.1627 Wales)

William Derby
Mary Derby (3/16/1721-3/12/1803, m. 11/10/1737)

Alice Bartlett Stimson (12/9/1921 New York, NY-11/30/1998 Bristol, VT)

Susanna McDowell (c.1796-3/16/1858)

Elizabeth Corrie

Mary Townsend (c.1610-1668)

“Daughter of William Saunders”

Elizabeth “Eliza” [Lawrence] Waller

Thomas Rich

Elizabeth Buckner (b. c.1698, m. c.1717)

Ann? [Ballard]
Catherine Ballard (c.1670-5/1716 Yorktown, VA)

William Thomas (res. York County, VA)

Anne [Thomas] (res. York County, VA)

Francis? Bryan (1630 Claire, Ireland-6/1/1687)

Stephen Gates (c.1634 Norfolk?-7/9/1707 Stow, MA)

Nathaniel Gates (c.1675 Boston?, MA-c.12/6/1731 Stow, MA)

Agnes Hackham (will dated 2/26/1605 Membury, England)
Remember Palfrey (bapt. 9/16/1638 Salem, MA-c. 4/4/1701, m. 2/12/1662 Boston, MA)

Nathaniel “Aspinwall” Aspenwall (9/7/1709 Woodstock, CT-10/12/1777 Canterbury, CT)
Francis Bowen (res. Gower, Llangenwydd, Glamorgan, Wales) continues...

Griffith Bowen (c.1600 Langeneth, Glamorgan, Wales-c. 1675 London, Middlesex, freeman-5/22/1639 Boston, MA, arr. New England bef. 2/6/1639) [returned to Wales in 1649]
Ellen “Frankleyn” Franklin (res. Llangenwydd)

unk. mother
Abigail Bowen (bef. 8/21/1670 Roxbury, MA-4/16/1736 Woodstock, CT, m. 11/11/1698)

Capt. Isaac Johnson (res. Roxbury, MA) see above...
Elizabeth Johnson (12/24/1637 Rpxbury, MA-8/13/1683 Roxbury, MA)

Elizabeth Porter (res. Roxbury, MA) see above...
Priscilla Aspinwall (8/6/1751 Woodstock, CT-10/19/1826, m. 4/17/1777)

Elizabeth Spalding

Samuel? McBirney
Samuel McBirney (c.1788 Belfast Ireland-c. 9/19/1850 Drumbo Church, Belfast, Ireland)

Jane? [McBirney]
Hugh McBirney (2/1/1824 Belfast, Antrim, Ireland-11/3/1910 Chicago, IL, arr. 1844)

Hugh Johnston McBirney (1/6/1853 Cincinatti, OH-5/29/1926 Lake Forest, IL
Chistopher “Johnstoun” Johnston (1664-1724 Hazlebank, Wamphrey, Scotland)

John Johnston [merchant] (res. Moffat, Dumfries, Scotland)

Christopher, Johnston (10/28/1750 Moffat, Dunfries, Scotland-3/6/1819 Baltimore, MD)
Janet Swan (Moffat, Dumfries, Scotland)

Christopher Johnston (5/18/1800 Baltimore, MD-9/2/1835 Cincinatti, OH)
Robert “Steth” Stith (1606 Kirkham, Lancashire-1654 Charles, Cty., Virginia)

Hon. Maj. John Stith [House of Burgessses, 1685-6] (b. Kirkham?, Lancashire-d. 1693/4 Charles City Cty., VA, arr. VA bef. 1656)

Hon. Lt. Col. Drury Stith (c.1670 Charles City Cty., VA-c.1740 Charles City Cty, VA)
Jane “Parsons/Mosby” Drury [John=3rd husband?] (c. 1627/1638 Prince William Cty., VA?-aft. 1686, m. aft. 1655)

Lt. Col. Drury Stith (c.16954 Charles City Cty., VA-aft. 6/6/1740 Brunswick Cty., VA)
Robert Bathurst (b. Horsemonden, Kent) continues...

John Bathurst (c.1533 Lechlade, Gloucestershire-c.10/1633 Lechlade, Gloucestershire)

Hon. Robert Bathurst [High Sheriff in 1611] (c.1563 Lechlade, Gloucestershire-c.11/1623 Lechlade, Gloucestershire)
Edward Dodge ( c.1548 Wortham, Kent-12/26/1597, Wortham, Kent)

Mary Dodge (c.1563 Lechlade, Gloucestershire-c.1628)
unk. mother

Sir Edward Bathurst Kt. (1615-10/1674 Lechlade, Goucestershire)

Hon. Col. Lancelot “Launcelot” Bathurst [Henrico Deputy Attorney General, 1684] (1646 Lechlade, Goucestershire-c. 3/1707 New Kent Cty., VA)

Susanna “Susan” Rich (N. Carne, Goucestershire?)
Anne Bourchier

Susanna Bathurst (c.1670/5 New Kent Cty.?, VA-aft. 1745, m. c.1692/3)
Susanna [Bathurst]

Griffin Stith [Committee of Observation, 1774] (11/28/1720 Prince George Cty., VA-1783/4 Northampton Cty., VA)
Thomas Buckner (2/20/1590 Oxford, Oxfordshire-5/6/1645 Oxford, Oxfordshire)

John Buckner [House of Burgesses, 1683] (c.1631-1695, arr. Gloucester, Cty., VA bef. 2/19/1667) [owned first printing press in VA]
Jane [Buckner] d. 7/19/1650 Oxford, Oxfordshire)

Hon. Maj. William Buckner [York Cty. Justice of the Peace, 1694, House of Burgesses, 1698-9] (c. 1663 Goucester Cty.?, VA-5/1/1716 Yorktown, VA)
Deborah Ferrers? (b. West Wickham, Buckinghamshire, m. c.1661 England)

Henry Ballard (b. 2/28/1585 St. Margaret's, Westminster, d. c. 10/1642, arr. VA c.1636)
Col. Thomas Ballard [Spkr. of the House of Burgesses, 1680-2, owner “Middle Plantation”] (c. 1630 Inkborough, Worcestershire-3/24/1689 Williamsburg, VA) [part. Bacon's Rebellion]

Ann[e] Thomas (d. 9/26/1687 Williamsburg, VA, m. 1650)

Susanna Stith (1759 Northamton Cty., VA-3/31/1838 Baltimore, MD, m. 5/10/1780 Northampton Cty., VA)
William Blaikley (c. 1690-5/30/1736 Bruton Churchyard, Williamsburg, VA) [watchmaker]

Mary Blaikley (1/17/1726/7 Williamsburg, VA-aft. 1788)
William Kaidyee (d. c.1718 Williamsburg, VA, res. York Cty., VA)

Catherine Kaidyee (c. 1698-10/25/1771 Williamsburg, VA, m. 9/11/1718 Williamsburg, VA) [midwife, c.3000 babies]

Martha Bryan (c.1675 Williamsburg, VA-10/25/1771 Williamsburg, m. c.1690 Williamsbug, VA)
Sarah? Brinker (1634 Denmark?-1698 Belfast, Antrim, Ireland)

Isabelle Marr Johnston (10/9/1829 Baltimore, MD-8/15/1911 Lake Forest, IL, m. c.1849 Cincinatti, OH)
Stephen Gates (c.1600 Norwich?, Norfolk-1662 Cambridge, MA, freeman-1653, arr.1638 “Diligent”) continues...

Anne Veare (c.1603-c.2/19/1682/3 Cambridge, MA, m. 5/5/1628 Hingham, Norfolk)

Richard Woodward (c.1589-2/16/1633/4 Watertown, MA, arr. 1634 “Elizabeth”)
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Mary [Woodward] (d. c.1658, m. c.1640)
Stephen Gates (c.1708 Stow, MA-12/19/1779 Harvard, MA)

Mary Gibson (b. Cambridge, MA, m. 10/17/1700 Concord, MA)

Rebecca Cutler (d. c.1697, m. c.1677 Cambridge, MA)
Rebecca [Cutler] (d. 3/18/1677/8 Cambridge, MA)

Maj. Lemuel Gates (4/30/1757 Harvard, MA-9/30/1806 Carlyle, PA)

Joan “Joanna” Bates (b. aft. 1604, d. 1655)

Mary Hall (d. 9/1/1692 Cambridge Farms (Lexington), MA, m. 2/26/1668/9 Cambridge, MA)
Elizabeth/Isabel[la] “Widow Hall” (d. 4/28/1682 Cambridge, MA)

Deacon Corporal Samuel Mead (3/3/1706 Lexington, MA-2/1759 Harvard, MA) [is his wife Hannah Willard, not Dinah Burt?]

Mary Knapp (m. 1636)

Mary [Beech] (d. c.1645, m. c.1638)
Dinah Mead (7/11/1736 Harvard, MA-5/27/1763 Harvard, MA, m. 2/7/1753 Harvard, MA)

John Grout (c.1588 England-aft. 1634)

Eliza Gates (11/28/1800 Fort Independence, MA-11/12/1887 Chicago, IL, m. 11/20/1821 Boston, MA)

Mary Meade?

George Woodward (c.1617-5/31/1676 Watertown, MA)
Rose “Stewart?” [Woodward] (c.1584-10/6/1662 Watertown, MA, m.2/16?/1614 Cambridge, Cambridgeshire)

Sarah Woodward (b. 2/3/1642/3 Watertown, MA, d. aft. 9/15/1707)

John Gibson jr. 

William Errington (9/26/1592 Newcastle-on-Tyne, Northumberland-c.1634/7 England) [tanner] continues...
Abraham Errington (6/19/1622 Newcastle-on-Tyne, Northumberland-5/9/1677 Cambridge, MA, arr. Cambridge c.3/1637) [blacksmith]

John? Liddell
Anne Liddell (c.12/10/1598 Newcastle-on-Tyne, Northumberland-12/11/1653 Cambridge, MA, m. 9/16/1619 Newcastle, England)

unk. mother
Rebecca Errington (c.1650? Cambridge, MA-12/4/1713 Cambridge, m. 12/9/1668 Cambridge, MA)

Deacon Robert Cutler (d. 3/7/1664/5 Charlestown, MA, freeman-1638, arr. Charlestown, MA bef. 10/28/1636) [blacksmith/ironworker]

Gabriel “Goodman” Mead (c.1589 Wisbeach Parish?, Cambridgeshire or Greenwich, Kent-c.3/12/1666 Dorchester, MA, freeman-5/2/1638)
Pvt. Israel Mead (4/7/1639 [or 1637?] Dorchester, MA-9/6/1714 Cambridge Farms (Lexington), MA)

James Bates (b. c.1582, res. Lydd, Kent, Dorcester, MA, arr. 1634 “Elizabeth”)

unk. mother
Constable Thomas Mead (4/7/1639 Dorchester, MA-9/6/1714 Cambridge Farms (Lexington), MA)

Thomas Hall (b. Northumberland?-c.10/5/1691 Cambridge, MA, arr. VA 1635 “Plaine Joan”)

Thomas “Smithe” Smith (c.1601 Romsey, Hampshire-3/10/1692/3 Watertown, MA, arr. 1635 “James”) [weaver]
John Smith “II” (12/10/1641 Watertown, MA-c.9/20/1717/8 Watertwon, MA)

William Knapp c.1578/82 Bures St. Mary, Suffolk-8/30/1658 Watertown, MA, arr. 1630 “Winthrop Fleet”)

Mary “Maryse” [Knapp]
Hannah Smith (b. 12/27/1671 Lexington, MA, m. 1//31/1695 Woburn, MA)

Richard Beech (d. 10/24/1674 Watertown, MA)
Mary Beech (12/11/1641 Watertown, MA-by 9/1717, m. 4/19/1665 Watertown)

Richard “Burke?” Burt (c. 1640-c.1/17/1693/4 Sudbury, MA)
John “Burke?” Burt (c.1673/4 Sudbury, MA-4/19/1756 Harvard, MA)

George “Parmentier” (Dieppe, France?)
George Parmenter (d. 2/7/1591 Little Yeldham, Essex)

unk. mother
William Parmenter (c. 1560 Little Yeldham, Essex-c.12/4/1617 Little Yeldham, Essex)

Alice [Parmenter]
Deacon John Parmenter (c.1588 Little Yeldham, Essex-5/1/1671 Roxbury, MA, arr. 1639)

George “Butcher” Garrold
Margery “Butcher” Garrold (b. Ovington, Essex, m. 1/21/1583)

Agnes [Garrold]
Pvt. John Parmenter (12/15/1612 Little Yeldham, Essex-4/12/1666 Sudbury, MA)

Bridget [Parmenter] (d. 4/6/1660 Sudbury, MA, m. c. 1609)
Mary Parmenter (6/10/1644 Sudbury-1693/4 Sudbury, MA, m. 6/24/1670)

Amey “Amy” Eaves (5/3/1614 Little Yeldam, Essex-11/21/1681 Sudbury, MA, m. 10/16/1637 Little Yeldam, Esssex)
Dinah “Burke?” Burt (4/15/1709 Sudbury, MA-11/26/1754 Harvard, MA, m. c.1729)

Sir Richard Groutt Kt. (c.1562-d. Walton, Derby, knighted 5/28/1587 by Queen Elizabeth I)

unk. mother
Capt. John “Groot” Grout [Surgeon] (c.1617 England-7/25/1697 Sudbury, MA, arr. Watertown, MA c.1640)

John “Veere” Vere
Priscilla “de Vere” [“Growte”] (m. c.1612)

unk. mother
John Grout (8/8/1641 Watertown, MA-c.3/8/1707/8 Sudbury, MA

Ensign Thomas Cakebread  [Anc. & Hon. Artillery Co., 1638] (c.1595 St. Mary Coslany, Norwich, Norfolk-c.1/4/1642 Sudbury, MA)
Mary Cakebread (b. c.1620, m. bef. 1641)

Sarah [Cakebread] (d. 12/28/1656 Sudbury, MA, m. bef. 1620 England)
Rebecca Grout (6/4/1671 Sudbury, MA-10/26/1758 Harvard, MA, m. 5/9/1697 Reading, MA)

John Towle (d. 11/4/1690 Sudbury, MA)
Rebecca “Toll” Towle (5/5/1646 Sudbury, MA-9/10/1721 Sudbury, MA, m. 4/15/1667 Sudbury, MA

Katherine [Towle] (d. 2/21/1675/6 Sudbury, MA)

Charles “Whitmore” Whittemore (d. 1568 Tuxforth, Notts) continues...
Thomas Whittemore (res. Hitchin, Herefordshire)

unk. mother
Thomas Whittemore (8/24/1572 Hitchin, Herefordshire-6/26/1617 Hitchin, Herefordshire)

unk. mother
Thomas Whittemore (1/6/1593 Hitchin, Herefordshire-5/26/1661 Malden, MA)

Daniel Whittemore (7/31/1633 Hitchin, Herefordshire-5/11/1683 Malden, MA, arr. c.1639)
John? Chawkley

Hannah Chawkley (c.6/12/1608 Kingston, Herefordshire-5/19/1677 Chelmsford, MA, m. 10/27/1632 Ippolitts, Herefordshire)
Dorothy Mechell?

John Whittemore (2/12/1665 Malden, MA-3/14/1730 Malden, MA)
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Abigail [Jackson] (c.1610-aft. 1/1672/3, m. by 1639)

Mary [Cutler] (d. 12/12/1681 Reading, MA)

Mary Giles (b. c.1642 Salem, MA, m. 3/19/1659/60 Reading, MA)

Elizabeth “Story” [Johnson] (1/28/1608/9 England-10/6/1683/4 Cambridge, MA, m. 2/1633/4 Cambridge, MA)

Susanna [Wade] (d. 11/29/1678 Ipswich, MA)

Richard Mellens (arr. Cambridge, MA bef. 9/7/1639)
Mary “Mellens” Mellins (c.164?-aft. 1693, m. 3/7/1662 Charlestown, MA)

unk. mother
Constable Joseph Whittemore (1699 Malden, MA-12/30/1735 Rumney Marsh (Chelsea), MA)

William? Bassett, continues?...
William Bassett (c.1600 Sandwich, Kent?-c.4/4/1667 Bridgewater, MA, arr. Plymouth, MA 11/19/1621 “The Fortune”)

Cecil Leight?
Joseph Bassett (c.1635 Plymouth Colony, MA-c.1712/6 Bridgewater, MA

Elizabeth [Bassett] (d. c.165?)
Ruth Bassett (1671 Bridgewater, MA-1760 Leicester, MA, m. 12/22/1692 Bridgewater, MA)

Thomas Lapham (b. c.1610? Kent?, d. 1648, arr. Scituate, MA c. 1635)
Mary Lapham (c.1641 Scituate, MA-1676 Bridgewater, MA, m. c.1658)

Thomas “Tylden” Tilden (11/21/1551 Tenderden, Kent-6/6/1616 Wye, Kent) continues...
Hon. Elder Nathaniel “Tylden” Tilden [Tenderden Mayor, 1622] (7/28/1583 Tenderden, Kent-5/25/1641 Scituate, MA, arr. Plymouth, MA 1628)

Alice “Bigge[s]?”
Mary Tilden (m. 3/13/1637 Scituate, MA, arr. 1634 “Hercules” [her father returned to England for family members])

Thomas Bourne (res. Kent, d. Marshfield, MA) [or Stephen Huckstep of Tenderden?]
Lydia “Bourne?” Huckstep (Kent)

unk. mother
Joseph Whittemore (11/19/1726 Rumney Marsh (Chelsea), MA-10/23/1778 Boston, MA)

Joseph? Eustis
William Eustis (c.2/26/1635/6 Bledlow, Buckinghamshire-11/27/1694 Rumney Marsh (Chelsea), MA)

unk. mother
William Eustis (2/25/1660/1 Romney Marsh (Chelsea), MA-2/10/1736/7 North Chelsea, MA)

Deacon John Jackson (c.1608/10-c.1/29/1672/3 Boston, arr. c.4/13/1635 “Elizabeth and Anne?”)
Sarah Jackson (8/15/1639 Boston, MA-6/12/1713 Rumney Marsh (Chelsea), MA, m. c.165/9)

Ruth Eustis (2/2/1697/8 Rumney Marsh (Chelsea), MA-6/17/1765 Chelsea, MA, m. 4/30/1724 Boston, MA)
John Cutler (b. Sprowston?, Norfolk, d. 2/1637/8 Hingham, MA, arr. 4/18/1637 “Rose of Yarmouth”)

Thomas Cutler (c.1633/5-12/7/1683 Charlestown, MA)

Sarah Cutler (11/23/1666 Charlestown/Reading, MA-6/20/1748 Boston, MA)
Edward Giles (d. 1650 Salem, MA, arr. Salem bef. 5/14/1634)

Bridget [Giles] (b. c. 1600 Wiltshire?-d. 1680 Salem, MA, m. c.1635 Salem?, MA)
Lydia Whittemore (12/22/1763 Boston, MA-4/26/1822 Baltimore, MD, m. 4/25/1784 Boston, MA)

Thomas Shedd (d. 6/1612  Great Easton, Essex) Shedd line continues...
Thomas Shedd (3/13/1574/5 Great Easton, Essex-9/9/1637 Finchingfield, Essex)

Ursula Richardson (d. 5/4/1593 Great Easton, Essex, m. 11/23/1572 Debden, Essex)
Daniel Shedd (c.1596 Finchingfield, Essex-2/8/1656/7 Finchingfield, Essex

Katherine [Shedd] (d. aft. 8/14/1637, m. c.1596)
Daniel Shedd (6/25/1620 Finchingfield, Essex-7/3/1708 Billerica, MA, arr. Braintree c.1640/1)

Sarah [Shedd] (d. 5/29/1638 Finchingfield, Essex, m. c.1617)
Zachariah “Zachary” Shedd [twin brother of Elizabeth] (6/17/1656 Braintree, MA-6/1735 Chelmsford, MA)

John Gurney  (c.9/29/1615 Essex?-c.3/16/1662/3 Braintree, MA, arr. bef. 9/29/1635)
Mary “Gurney?” Shedd (c.1628-1658/9 Billerica, MA, m. c.1646)

Mary? [Gurney] (d. c.9/20/1661 Braintree, MA)
Joseph Shedd (10/26/1698 Billerica, MA-10/1771 Boston, MA)

Corp. George Farley (c.1615 England-12/27/1693 Billerica, MA, arr. 1639 “Lyon”) [mem. 1st Bapt. Church of Boston] continues...
Caleb Farley (4/1/1645 Woburn, MA-3/16/1711/2 Roxbury, MA)

Christian “Births” [Farley] (b. Sweden?, d. 3/27/1702 Billerica, m. 4/9/1641 Woburn, MA)
Lydia Farley (9/27/1670 Billerica, MA-4/9/1702 Billerica, MA, m. 3/9/1692/3 Billerica,, MA)

Golden “Golding More” Moore (c. 1610/5-9/3/1698 Billerica, MA, arr. Cambridge c.1642)
Lydia Moore (c.1645 Cambridge, MA-11/19/1715, Billerica, MA, m. 11/3/1669 Billerica, MA)

Joan “Joanna” Champney (d. 2/18/1675/6, m. by 1643) [widow of John Champney, arr. Cambridge, c.1638]
Catherine Shedd (12/27/1728 Boston, MA-1/19/1791 Boston, MA, m. 8/2/1749 Boston, MA)

Robert? Wyer
Edward “Wier/Weare/Wire” Wyer (c.1622 Scotland?-5/3/1693 Charletown, MA, arr. Charlestown, MA bef. 1658)

unk. mother
Eleazer Wyer (b. 12/12/1672 Charlestown, MA, res. Medford, MA c.1705 Dover, NH c.1732)

Constable William Johnson (c.1610 St. Georges, Canterbury, Kent-12/9/1677 Charletown, MA, arr. Charlestown c.1634)
Elizabeth Johnson (3/17/1639 Charlestown, MA-12/14/1715 Charletown, MA, m. 12/5/1658 Charlestown, MA)

Susanna Wyer (5/8/1699 Medford, MA-aft. 1771, m. 2/1/1727/8 Boston, MA)
Jonathan Wade (b. Denver?, Norfolk, d. 6/13/1683 Ipswich, MA, arr. 9/16/1632 “The Lyon”)

Col. Jonathan Wade (c.1635 Ipswich, MA-11/24/1698 Medford, MA)

Catherine Wade (6/22/1673 Charlestown, MA-aft. 1730 Medford, MA, m. by 1696)
Roger Dudley (1552-10/20/1588) continues...

Hon. Thomas Dudley (10/12/1576 Yardley Hastings, Northamptonshire-7/31/1653 Roxbury, MA, arr. Salem 6/12/1630 “Arabella”)
William Thorne (1490 Yardley Hastings, Northamptonshire-1537 Yardley Hastings, Northamtonshire)

Thomas Thorne (c.3/8/1536 Yardley Hastings,Northamptonshire-c.10/29/1588 Yardley Hastings,Northamptonshire) 
Alice Denton (c. 1500 Caversfield?,Buckinghamshire-c.1537 Yardley Hastings, m. c.3/8/1517 Yardley Hastings?, Northamptonshire)

Susan “Susanna” Thorne (3/5/1559 Yardley Hastings, Northhamptonshire-aft.1589, m.6/8/1575 Lidlington, Bedfordshire)
Edward Purefoy (7/13/1493 Etfield?-6/1/1558 Shalstone, Buckinghamshire) continues...

Mary Purefoy (c.1533 Shalstone?, Buckinghamshire-c.5/9/1588/9 Yardley Hastings,Northamptonshire)
Anne Fettiplace (c.7/6(16?)/1496 East Shelford, Berkshire-c.8/16/1568 Buckinghamshire) continues...

Deborah Dudley (2/27/1644/5 Roxbury, MA-11/1/1683 Charlestown, m. by 1666)
Dr. John Deighton (c.1570-5/16/1640 Gloucester, Gloucestershire)

Catherine Deighton (1/16/1613/4 Gloucester, Gloucestershire-8/29/1671 Dedham, MA, m. 4/14/1644 Roxbury, MA)
Edward Basset of Uley, esq. (d. c.11/5/1602 Uley, Gloucestershire) continues...
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Ann “Widow” Hill 

Robert? Jordan

Mary Eliza Campbell (10/28/1858 Galena, IL-6/13/1954 Chicago, IL, m. 1885)
[Brady]

Catherine Brady (c.1747 Ireland-5/16/1817 St. Louis, MO)

John Jones (b. Wales?)

Jane Basset (d. bef. 1/1640, m. 4/12/1605 Gloucester, Gloucestershire)
Elizabeth Lygon (m. Uley, Gloucestershire) continues...

Isabelle Mcbirney (11/30/1890 Lake Forest, IL-11/29/1979 Rye, NY, m. 9/21/1915 Lake Forest, IL)
Capt. Whitaker Campbell (1727 King & Queen Cty., VA-1814 “Bruington,” King & Queen Cty., VA) [descendant of Alexander Campbell, King & Queens Cty., 1695?]

William Campbell (c. 1762 King Wm. Cty.?, VA-1817 “Claybank” Plantation, King Wm. Cty., VA)
Isaac Hill (d. bef. 1749 King & Queen County, VA)

Jane Hill (b. King Wm. Cty.?, VA, d. bef. 1795)

Col. George Whitaker Campbell (11/11/1806 King Wm. Cty, VA-9/16/1881 Chicago, IL)
Richard Woolfolk (c.1658/60 East Riding, Yorkshire/Wales?-c.1741 “Holly Hill” Abingdon Parish, VA, arr. VA c.1678?) 

Hon. Robert Woolfolk [Caroline Cty. Justice, 1728, 1735] (1688 Gloucester, VA-1744 Shepherd's Hill, Caroline Cty., VA)
Elizabeth “Page?” Rosewell (c.1657/8 Gloucester, VA-c.1725 Gloucester, VA, m. c.1687)

Lt. Robert “Robin” Wolfolk (c.1728 Caroline Cty., VA-aft. 10/1788 Caroline Cty., VA)
Frances “Lee” (c.1693 Gloucester Cty., VA-aft. 1760 Caroline Cty., VA, m. c.1715 Gloucester Cty., VA)

Anne “Nancy” Woolfolk (c. 1775/82 Caroline Cty.?, VA-aft. 1820)
Hon. Col. John George [VA House of Burgesses, 1647, 1652] (b. c.1604 England/Wales-c.1678/9 Isle of Wight Cty, VA)

Isaac George (c.2/20/1635/6 Charles City Cty.?, VA-1698 Middlesex Cty., VA)
Jane “Cole?x” (d. bef. 1678)

Robert George (2/20/1665/6 Isle of Wight Cty., VA-1/21/1733/4 Middlesex Cty., VA)
Hon. Major George “Fawder/Fowdown/etc.” Fawdon (c.1600 England-c.7/9/1654/5 Isle of Wight Cty., VA, arr. bef. 9/29/1629)

Esther “Hester” Fawdon (m. c.1654)
unk. mother

John George (8/18/1704 Middlesex Cty., VA-c.4/1784 Caroline Cty., VA)
Sarah “Elliot” [George] (c.1665/70 Chipping Orgur, Essex?-4/14/1734 Middlesex Cty., VA, m. 7/6/1687 Middlesex Cty., VA)

Anne George (b. c.1737 Caroline Cty., VA, d. 1794 Caroline Cty., VA )

Mary Jordan (b. c.1697-1707, d. bef. 1758, m. c.1724)
Mary? Bellson

Thomas Brady (c.3/17/1781 Cork, Ireland-10/11/1821 St. Louis MO, arr. St. Louis, MO 1809) [member, St. Louis mercantile firm, “Mcknight & Brady”]

Eliza Joanna Brady (8/10/1817 St. Louis, MO-1/10/1878 Chicago, IL, m. 2/12/1835 Sinsinawa Mound, WI)

Hon. John Rice Jones [MO Supreme Court Justice, 1820] (2/11/1759 Mallwyd, Marioneth, Wales-1/31/1824 St. Louis, MO, arr. Philadelphia 2/1784)
Ann Williams (d. 2/21/1801 New Town, Wales, m. 1753 St. Georges Church, Hanover Square, London, Middlesex)

Harriet Jones (10/15/1798 Kaskaskia, IL-6/2/1836 Ste. Genevieve, MO, m. 11/1814 Ste. Genevieve, MO)
Pvt. George “Barger” Bargar (b. Baden, Germany?, d. by 1814 Vincennes [Mt. Hope Cemetery, Logansport?], IN, arr. Vincennes, IN bef. 1788)

Mary Bargar (5/17/1767 Pennsylvania-1/6/1839 Potosi, MO, m. 2/11/1791 Vincennes, IN)
Margaret [Bargar]
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G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 G9 G10 G11 G12 G13 G14

John Johnston

Mary Johnston (1788 Washington, PA-6/8/1815 Athens, OH)

Mary Johnston

 Jane Hurst

Clarissa Ellen “Clara” Bigger (1821 St. Mary's, OH-6/15/1862 Joy Prairie, IL)

Elizabeth? [Montgomery] (b. c.1677)

Martha Finley (c.1703 Ireland-c.1779 Harrisburg, PA)

Elizabeth Montgomery (d. 1843)

Ann Reid

Mary Moore

David Bishop Bennett (10/26/1801 West Newton, PA-2/4/1861 West Newton, PA)

Captain Bishop

Louis Schmidt (b. c.1855 Baden, Germany/Alsace?, res. New York, NY?, Danbury, CT, Belleview, FL)

Lt. Louis Winfield “Schmidt” Smith (11/4/1895 Danbury, CT-6/25/1952 New York, NY)

Henriette Louise Seifert (b. c.1861 sister to C. August Seifert? of Danbury)

James Dunbaugh Smith (8/16/1932 New York, NY-9/19/1980 Washington, D.C.)

Lt. Jacob Dunbaugh (9/14/1779 Lancaster Co., PA-11/6/1819 Athens, OH)

Capt. Charles Cotesworth Pinckney Dunbaugh (11/3/1812 Athens, OH-11/26/1882 Graneros, CO)

Frank Montgomery Dunbaugh (8/3/1856 Beardstown, IL-2/21/1939 Miami, FL)

Pvt. James Bigger [Cumberland Cty., PA Militia, 1781, 1782] (b. Antrim, Ireland?, d. 1827) [1/1767 a James Bigger receives 21 lashes for felony theft]

Robert Bigger [St. Mary's, OH Treasurer, 1827; Postmaster, c.1831] (1794-1833) [Robt. Bigger and C. P. Dunbaugh listed by historian Horace S. Knapp among early settlers of St. Mary's, OH)

Robert? Montgomery (1665 Antrim, Ireland-10/6/1748 Paxtang, Dauphin, PA)

John Montgomery (1703 Armagh, Ireland-1785 Paxtang, Dauphin, PA, arr. c.1731)

Pvt. William Montgomery [Northumberland Cty. Rangers 1781-3] (1755 Paxtang, Dauphin, PA-1805 Hepburn Cemetery, Jersey Shore, Lycoming, PA)

Helen Dunbaugh (10/4/1892 Pueblo, CO-1980 Pompano Beach, FL)

Adriaen “Aaron” [Bennet] (b. Netherlands?)

Willem Adriaense Bennet (c.1605 Netherlands?-c.1644 Gowanus, NY, arr. bef. 1636) [cooper]

mother unk.

Deacon/Elder Adriaense “Arien” Willemse Bennett [Constable, 1676] (1637 Gowanus, NY-1704 Holbrook, NY) [Dutch Reform Church]

Thomas Badye (b. c.1585)

Marie “Marretje”Thomas “Badie” Badye (c.1608-12 Amsterdam or Liège-aft. 1697 [10/24/1711?]  Kings Cty., NY, m. 6/7/1636 Gowanus, NY, arr. bet. 1626-1628)

Aeltje “Elie” Braconje (b. c.1590, m. c.1610 Liège, Belgium, d. c.4/8/1681 Gowanus, NY)

Isaac “Isaak/Yzaak” Adraense Bennett (b. 1670 Gowanus, NY-d. Bucks Co., PA)

Jan van Dyke (c. 1550-aft.1580, m.  1604 Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands)

Thomas Jans van Dyke (c.1580 Amsterdam, Netherlands-c.1665  Breuckelen, New Amsterdam)

Marritje Sytje “Sytie Dirks” Dirckse (b. 1584 Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands)

Sgt. Jan  Thomasse van Dyke (c.1605 Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands-c.10/1673, New Utrecht, N.Y., arr. c.1652)

Sytie Dirks (d. Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands)

Angenietje Jans van Dyke (b. c.6/16/1644 Oude Kerk, Amsterdam, Netherlands. 12/3/1662, m. 12/3/1662 Breuckelen, New Amsterdam)

Tryntje “Agges/Achais” Haegen (c.1/1601 Amsterdam,Noord-Holland,  Netherlands-8/11/1678 New York, NY, m. c.1625)

Isaac “Isaah” Bennett jr. (6/9/1700 New Utrecht, NY-c.11/12/1747 Northampton, PA)

Joost Frans (d. bef. 1/27/1695/6 Bedford, Long Island, NY)

Magdalena “Lena/Helena” Joost (b. c.11/2/1679 Midwout, Long Island, New York-aft. 1710, m. bef. 1698)

Auke “Jansen” Janse [appointed “Schepen” 1673] (c.1622  Nuis, Groningen, Netherlands-c.5/15/1694 Flatbush, NY, arr. 1651)

Geertruyd “Geertruid Aukes” Aukerse Van Nuys (6/9/1647 Nieuw Kerk, Amsterdam, Netherlands-bef. 1/30/1692, m. 1/30/1692 Flatbush, Kings County, NY)

Magdalena Pieterse (b. c 1623, d. Dec 1666, m. 3/25/1645 Amsterdam, Netherlands)

Lt. George “Joost” Bennett [Col. Joseph McIlvain's 5th Batt., Bucks Co. Militia] (10/14/1739 Northampton [Churchville], PA-12/21/1811 Tinicum, PA) [yeoman]

Jan Aersen (c. 1636-c.1708 Brooklyn, NY)

Matheus “Matthew Harrison/Aertszen” Aersen (c.10/5/1679 Midwoud, NY-c.4/30/1716 Brooklyn, NY)

Cornelis Adriaens Bleijck (b. c.1595-1605 Delft, Netherlands, d. 1637-9)

Adriaentje Cornelise Bleijck (b. c.1637 Jakarta [Batavia], Java, Indonesia, d. c.1/4/1689, m. 1674)

Swantje Jans (c.1605 Embden, Ostfriesland [Germany]-c.1686 Flatbush?, NY, m. bef. 1626)

Lijsbet “Elizabeth Harrison/Courson” Aersen (c.9/21/1701 Brooklyn, NY-aft. 9/10/1747) 

Cornelis Hendrickszen Van Dyck? (b. 3/16/1642, d. 1686)

Maritje Van Dyke (b. 1675-80, d. 1/16/1749 New York, NY, m. c.1698)

Elizabeth Lakens?

Gersham Bennett (9/7/1762 Bucks Co., PA-1/27/1828)

Thomas Burrowes

Stephen Burrowes (d. 1780/2 Howell Twp., PA)

unk. mother

Charity “Burris/Burrowes” Burrows (10/6/1744 Hopewell, NJ-2/18/1820)



James D. Smith Ancestry

Page 13

George? Smith (Frederick, MD?)

Frederick Kramer

Sallie Etta Bennett (2/25/1868 Port Royal, PA-11/11/1958 Mount Vernon, NY)

Michael Francis

Jane Francis (12/9/1841 Scottsdale, PA-1/12/1889 Pueblo, CO)

Margaret Ryan

Fanny Bishop (2/28/1774 Morgantown, WV-1/27/1814)

mother unk.

Joseph Hough Bennett (3/3/1842 West Newton, PA-9/13/1895 Greensburg, PA)

Joseph/Jacob? Hough (a Jacob Hough takes oath of allegiance 9/3/1739 on the “Loyal Judith” from Rotterdam)

Pvt. Jacob Hough (c.1747-1803 Jacob's Creek, PA) [member:  Capt. Ezekial Ross's Co., Westmoreland County Militia & Whiskey Rebellion]

“Elizabeth?” [Hough]

Joseph Hough (3/29/1780 Westmoreland Co., PA-12/7/1846 South Huntingdon, PA)

Charlotte Smith (c.1747?-1827? Westmoreland, PA?, m. c.1767? Frederick, MD?)

Christiana [Smith]

Sarah (Sallie) Hough (2/9/1805 Port Royal, PA-1/27/1885)

Jacob “Walts” Waltz (b. c.1715 Germany?)

Daniel “Walts” Waltz (1/29/1741? So. Huntington, PA [or Germany?]-1/29/1822 near Smithton, PA [Waltz Mills, Westmoreland, PA?)

unk. mother

Magdalena “Polly” Waltz (d. 1/1/1842 South Huntingdon Twp., PA)

Sebald Kramer

unk. mother

Elizabeth “Anna Elizabeth” Kramer/Cramer (9/1/1750-9/28/1832 Mendon, PA)

Johann Chrisman Mechin

Anna Marie Mecklin (m. 4/11/1745)

Jamima Weurtz
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/ -- William PUREFOY   +

-- Philip PUREFOY  (1395?? - ?)

\ -- poss.  Margaret CHETWYND   +

-- William PUREFOY  (? - 1466?)

\

-- John (Esq.) PUREFOY  (1447? - 1491?)

\ 

| /

| /  | or: Adam AYETE

\ -- Marion AYOTT  (1425? - ?)

| or: poss. Margery MOTON

\ -- Joan(?) WISTOWE

| OR: poss. Margery MOTON   +

\ / -- Thomas DENTON  (1401? - ?)

| / -- Thomas II DENTON  (1427? - ?)

| /  \ -- Agnes BALDINGTON   +

| / -- John (Esq.) DENTON

| | \ / -- William DAUNTSEY

| /  \ -- Alison DAUNCY  (1429? - ?)

\ -- Alice DENTON  (1473? - 1556?)

\ / -- John (of Warwick) BROME   +

| /

| /  \

\

\ / -- Ralph (Sir) S #N/A

-- Beatrix SHIRLEY  (1414? - 1483)

-- Joan BASSET   +

 

-- Henry FETTIPLACE   +

-- Thomas (Sir) FETTIPLACE

-- John FETTIPLACE

| or: Lope Diaz (his father)

| OR: Not! Beatrix AVIS of PORTUGAL   +

| ( some missing generations)

-- Margaret de SHELFORD   +

| OR: poss. John PUREFOY [alt ped]   +

-- Allen AYOTT  (Shalston)

-- Nicholas (Esq.; of Daventry) PUREFOY  (1476? - 1547)

- Edward (Gent.; of Shalstone) PUREFOY

-- John BROME  (Worcests. 1410? - 1468)

-- Joane RODYE   +

-- Isabell BROME  (1438? - 1470?)

-- prob.  (NN) de SOUZA   +

| or: Lope Diaz (q.v., his cousin)

-- Beatriz (prob. de SOUSA)  (Portugal ? - 1448?)

| OR: prob. not Beatriz (Infanta) de PORTUGAL   +

-- poss.  (NN) ... (NN) de SOUZA   +

-- Richard (Esq.; of East Shelford) FETTIPLACE
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 Edward FABIAN  (1409? - ?)

Jane FABIAN  (1435? - ?)

- Anne FETTIPLACE

-- Margery HANNYS  (1370? - ?)

 

Elizabeth BESSILES  (Berkshire 1465? - 1511?)

Jane FRANCEYS   +

Alice HARCOURT

Thomas ST. CLAIRE

Edith ST. CLERE (ST. CLAIR)  (1416? - 1486?)

Margaret HOO 

 

-- Peter (Sir) de BESSILES   +

-- Thomas de BESSILES  (Berkshire 1390? - 1459)

William (of Bessiles-Leigh) BESSILES

 Clemence

-- Thomas II (of Stanton Harcourt) HARCOURT   +

Richard (Sir; of Ellenhall) HARCOURT

Edward Purefoy (7/13/1493 Etfield?, England-6/1/1558 Shalstone, Buckinghamshire, England, Purefoy line continues)

Anne Fettiplace (c.7/6/1496 East Shelford, Berkshire, England-c.8/16/1568 Buckinghamshire, England, Fettiplace line continues)
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Philip “Purefey/Purfrey” Purefoy, Esq. (d. bef. 6/18/1470)

Nicholas Purefoy, Esq. (d. 2/18/1547 Shalstone, Buckinghamshire, England)

Isabel Brome

Alice Denton (m. bef. 1494
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G12 G13 G14 G15 G16 G17 G18 G19 G20 G21 G22 G23 G24 G25 G26 G27

Roger Dudley

Thomas Dudley

Thomas St. Clair

Edith St. Clair

Isabel St. Leger

Sir Philip St. Clair

Ralph Stafford, Earl of Staffo Henry III of En

Ralph Stafford of Grafton (c.1 Joan of Acre (1272-1307) Eleanor of Pro

Sir Humphrey Stafford (1384Margaret – Eleanor of Castile (12xx-1290

Jane Basset Sir Humphrey Stafford (1400Maud Hastings (1359-)

Elizabeth Stafford (1435-150

Isabel Basset

Maud – Margaret Berkeley

Robert Basset Margery –

Giles Basset

Robert Basset

William Basset Jane Davis

Jane Ashe

Thomas Thorne

Susan Thorne Edward Purefoy

Mary Purefoy Richard Fettiplace

Anne Fettiplace William Bessels

Elizabeth Bessels Sir Richard Harcourt Sir Robert de Hoo Fulk Fitzwarin Roger de Toeni

Alice Harcourt Sir Thomas de Hoo Fulk Fitzwarin Ralph de Toeni Richard de Be

Sir William de Hoo Hawise Fitzwarin Constance de Tony Constance de Beaumont

Margaret Hoo Margaret (d. of Guffyd ab WePetronil de Lacy -- de L'Agile

Alice St. Omer

Robert de Vere (5th Earl of Oxford)

Thomos St. Clair Sir Nicholas de Lovaine Alfonso de Vere

Margaret de Lovaine John de Vere (7th Earl of OxfoAlice de Sanford

Margaret Hoo Margaret de Vere Joan Foliot?

Margaret de Badlesmere

Hugh de Audley, Earl of Gloucester (-1347)

Gilbert de Clare, Earl of Glou

Sir John Stafford, Knt. (c.131Margaret de Clare (-1342) Edward I “Longshanks” King 

John Deighton Richard Lygon, Knt. Margaret, Baroness Audley (1

Catherine Deighton Edward Basset of Uley (-160Sir Richard Lygon, Knt. Richard Beauchamp

Henry Lygon (-1577) Ann Beauchamp (c.1472-153

Elizabeth Lygon Margaret Grenville Elizabeth Bindette

Elizabeth Berkely -c.1577 Eleanor Aylesbury

--Pynchard

Symon Pynchard Sir Anselm Basset, Knt.

Edmond Pynchard (a.k.a. Ba

Sir Simon Bassett

Maud Britton

Margaret Harwell

Edward Basset of Uley (-160Anne Spicer

Elizabeth Lygon
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G28 G29 G30 G31 G32 G33 G34 G35 G36 G37 G38

William I of England

Henry I of England

Constance (bastard)

William I “Longsword” of Normandy

Richard I “The Fearless” of NPoppa of Bayeux

Richard II of Normandy

Duke Richard II of Normandy

Robert I “The Magnificent” Duke of Normandy

William I “The Conqueror” of Judith (d. of Conan of Brittany)

Henry II of England

Empress Matilda Matilda of Flanders

ngland (1207-12Eleanor of Aquitaine Matilda of Scotland

rovence (1223-1291)

90)

Roscelin, Viscount of Maine

eaumont

Rollo

Sprota

Geoffery V of Anjou

Henry I of Enland Herleva

John “Lackland” of England (

g of England (1239-1307)


